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PART I 

  
Item 1. Business 
  
Company Overview 
  
We were incorporated in the State of Nevada on April 21, 2010. We were initially in the business of becoming a pharmaceutical manufacturer 
with the specific intention of bidding on South African government health care contracts and tenders. We abandoned that business plan when, on 
November 7, 2013, Nanobeak, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly Nanobeak, Inc., a California corporation) (“Nanobeak”) 
acquired a majority interest in our company through the stock purchase of a controlling interest in our company from Bayview Terrace Limited. 
  
Since the change of control, we have implemented a new business plan. On January 1, 2014, Nanobeak entered into a License Agreement (the 
“License Agreement”) with the National Aeronautics and Space Administration (“NASA”) pursuant to which Nanobeak was granted a royalty-
bearing, non-transferable license (the “License”) to certain inventions and patent rights owned by NASA relating to chemical sensing 
nanotechnology, for use within the United States and its territories. 
  
The License is effective as of December 31, 2013 and subject to an initial five year term, during which the License will be exclusive to 
Nanobeak. Following the initial five-year term, the License shall automatically convert to a non-exclusive license. Under the License, Nanobeak 
is required to develop and commercialize the licensed patents. NASA provided no warranties under the License Agreement and assumed no 
responsibility for our use, sale or other disposition of the licensed technology. Nanobeak has agreed to indemnify NASA against all liabilities 
arising from such use, sale or other disposition. 
  
Pursuant to Section 3.1.1 of the License Agreement, Nanobeak is permitted to sublicense its rights under the License Agreement to 
subcontractors. Effective as of February 20, 2014, Nanobeak has sublicensed such rights to us as set forth in a Sublicense Agreement. 
  
The Sublicense Agreement grants patent rights to us on the same terms as such rights have been granted to Nanobeak under the License 
Agreement; provided, however, that the field of use for the patent rights granted to us is limited to disease detection. 
  
We must pay to Nanobeak certain royalties in connection with the Sublicense Agreement, which royalties are equivalent to those owed by 
Nanobeak to NASA pursuant to the License Agreement. We must further comply with other obligations of Nanobeak under the License 
Agreement as though we were a party thereto, including achievement of practical application of the patent rights and certain reporting 
obligations. 
  
The Sublicense Agreement will terminate upon the earlier of (i) termination of the License Agreement or (ii) termination by either party to the 
Sublicense Agreement as set forth therein. 
  
As a result of the License Agreement and Sublicense Agreement, we are now a mobile health technology company that is developing 
personalized and point-of-care screening using applications based upon chemical sensing methods. 
  
We have been developing a low cost point-of-care screening device that will detect and analyze common components from human breath and 
provide an early indication of chronic diseases such as heart failure and various forms of cancer, as well as contagious diseases such as strep 
throat. The principles of operation are driven by technology developed by NASA. The sensor can connect via Bluetooth to any capable smart 
device running an iOS or Android operating system. Development efforts on the sensor were concluded and the device is now in a clinical 
environment. The final development stage for the healthcare sensor will be formal clinical trials and ultimately to obtain FDA approval. 
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The current Breathalyzer has a small footprint and can easily be operated by anyone with minimal instruction. State-of-the art engineering design 
techniques, advanced nanotechnology, and bio-informatics have been combined to create the following three main pieces of the device that is 
now being used to collect sample data from test patients for certain key biomarkers in a clinical setting: 
  

  
The sensor and related devices will ultimately be used to demonstrate an integrated approach that can be used to collect data from human breath 
and evaluate it for early disease screening purposes, effectively linking experts in the field, data scientists, and decision makers with results 
generated in real-time. 
  
We have entered into a Strategic Partnership with Scripps Translational Sciences Institute (STSI) to assist in the development, advancement, and 
commercialization of the mobile technology. Scripps will also provide the testing, evaluation, and detection of certain combinations of Volatile 
Organic Compounds (VOCs) known as the breath signature and will assist in managing our clinical trials in partnership with several other 
research hospitals in the United States. These clinical trials will support the 510K that will be submitted to the FDA. It is expected that the 
contemplated clinical trials will take approximately four months with another four months expected for the 510K process within the FDA. We 
have not yet started the clinical trials. The clinical trials can cost as much as $5,000,000. We will first have to raise the money to commence the 
trials. 
  
We have also entered into a Strategic Partnership with Theranostics Laboratory, a translational research company, with offices in the USA and 
New Zealand. Theranostics laboratory was founded at the Cleveland Clinic in 2010 and works on subcontracted research, in collaboration with 
the Auckland Bioengineering Institute (ABI), in New Zealand, and with NASA (via NASA Grant NCC 9-58). 
  
The Auckland Bioengineering Institute is recognized as a world-leader in the field of personalized modeling and is part of the international 
Virtual Physiologic Human (VPH) project. The Institute has successfully commercialized numerous mHealth technologies, including wireless 
telemetry systems, wearable sensors and a needle-free injectable system into the US market. 
  

   

1. Breath Capture Device – This component of the device attaches to the sensor module, captures breath from patient’s mouth, pre-filters 
the breath, and sends it to the sensor module at a controlled flow rate. Recent design improvements to the Breath Capture Device 
include the capability to simultaneously monitor respiratory rate, lung function, heart rate, and core body temperature. Iterations of the 
current design, which were optimized, using CAD (computer-aided design) and flow simulation tools, will soon be manufactured and 
tested using rapid prototyping techniques (3D printing).

   
2. Sensor Module – This component of the device contains an array filled with dozens of micro-fabricated nanomaterial-based chemical 

sensors, device hardware, and a battery pack. Each of these individual sensors is coated with specially formulated sensing materials that 
will show high sensitivity and specificity towards detecting biomarkers known by medical experts to be associated with particular 
diseases. Thus, the device will be used to simultaneously quantify levels of critical biomarkers exhaled by patients, record other 
medically relevant patient data (respiratory rate, core body temperature, and heart rate), and document experimentally relevant 
conditions (humidity, temperature, and pressure). Patient data collected by the Sensor Module will be sent to an iOS or Android smart 
device via Bluetooth, where it is collected, further processed, compared to an existing data library, and analyzed by our iOS/Android 
app. Design challenges that previously delayed critical milestones have been solved. Sensor Modules have been delivered to clinical 
researchers and preliminary data is being collected and analyzed. This data will be used to calibrate the device and quantify specific 
VOC’s known to be associated with the disease conditions that will be targeted first.

   
3. App/Software for the Smart Devices – This essential component of the device communicates with smart devices using a proprietary 

iOS/Android app, is used to interpret and present the results collected by the Sensor Module, and can easily be updated as the medical 
team collects more sample calibration data. It can also be calibrated to detect other diseases when sample data for those are collected. 
Each time a test is run on the breath capture device, data received by the app will be seamlessly pre-processed and post-processed 
through the algorithm and in nearly real-time a conclusive summary result will be provided on the device and/or sent/shared with 
Physicians via phone or Internet connections.
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The partnership between the Theranostics laboratory and the Auckland Bioengineering Institute (ABI) is a strategic alliance for us through which 
the lab will act as principal investigators for us in the areas of mobile strep detection, mobile virus detection and other related areas including 
breath sample conditioning methodologies. The partnership gives us access to world-class expertise and skill in the field of personalized 
modeling. It also provides us with cost-efficiencies working across multiple time zones, as well as insight into the Australasian MedTech market. 
  
We have decided to work in conjunction with our majority shareholder, Nanobeak and NASA, to develop a mobile app to be used in connection 
with our sensor that will enable law enforcement to screen for marijuana use and deliver in-the-moment results to the officer’s smartphone, tablet 
or laptop in the field. We will not be distracted from our current efforts and resources in continuing to develop early lung cancer detection and 
detection for other diseases. The ability to go-to-market will be much faster than the process required for obtaining FDA approval for our lung 
cancer screening technology because the marijuana detection sensor for use by law enforcement will be exempt from the FDA approval process. 
With our President’s background and relationships, we believe we have an advantage when entering the law enforcement market with this 
product. 
  
Regulatory Approval 
  
Our products and research and development activities are regulated by numerous governmental authorities, principally the U.S Food and Drug 
Administration, or FDA, and corresponding state and foreign regulatory agencies. Any device manufactured or distributed by us is subject to 
continuing regulation by the FDA. The Food, Drug and Cosmetics Act, or FDC Act, and other federal and state laws and regulations govern the 
clinical testing, design, manufacture, use and promotion of medical devices, such as our chemical sensor technology. 
  
In the United States, medical devices are classified into three different classes, Class I, II and III, on the basis of controls deemed reasonably 
necessary to ensure the safety and effectiveness of the device. Class I devices are subject to general controls, such as labeling, pre-market 
notification and adherence to the FDA’s good manufacturing practices, and quality system regulations. Class II devices are subject to general as 
well as special controls, such as performance standards, post-market surveillance, patient registries and FDA guidelines. Class III devices are 
those that must receive pre-market approval by the FDA to ensure their safety and effectiveness, such as life-sustaining, life-supporting and 
implantable devices, or new devices that have been found not to be substantially equivalent to existing legally marketed devices. All of our 
currently available products are classified as Class II devices. 
  
In the US, our products will require the filing and approval of Form 510K with the FDA. This filing provides evidence for substantial 
equivalence of the medical device with a previously approved device manufactured by another firm. We plan to conduct clinical trials and then 
submit the Form 510K. Also, we must contract with a manufacturer that is a capable Class II Medical Device manufacturer and will pass GMP 
inspections by the agency. Such inspections require compliance with cGMP (current good manufacturing) guidelines that stipulate control of 
traceable manufacturing procedures, including independence of manufacturing and quality control as well as several other provisions. 
  
We have been in discussions with manufacturers in the United States and China, but have not as yet come to a definitive agreement. 
  
Competition 
  
Disease Screening 
  
Following years of research, a number of companies are now in prototype phase with devices that can test the chemical compounds in a person’s 
breath and identify the early stages of disease. Entry to this market is expected to continue and sharply rise as more prototypes emerge and begin 
to gain market entry with commercialized products. While companies in development tend to be small and privately owned, there has been entry 
by larger publicly owned companies that have greater financial reserves, distribution channels and more experience in commercialization. 
Acquisitions and collaborations by and companies seeking a competitive advantage also affect the competitive environment. This is a global 
market and we are seeing the emergence of companies bringing competitive solutions from different parts of the world. So far, we do not have a 
completed product or an established customer base and we expect to encounter competition as we enter the market. 
  

   

5

Page 5 of 61Submission Proof - D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 ED...

10/13/2015file://D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 EDGAR\10_Octo...



  
To management’s knowledge, technology similar to our technology is currently in development by other potential competitors. Management 
believes that our product will be sufficiently distinguishable from these products in terms of price and platforms of use such as any smartphone 
or tablet. The sensor and the app will need FDA approval when used for disease screening and there is no assurance at this time that the FDA 
will approve our technology. 
  
Many competitors in the breath analysis space are focused on everything from bad breath and alcohol screening to finding volatile organic 
compounds in the human breath that can screen a disease state at an early stage. Some of the companies focused on disease screening have been 
born from years of research testing the various volatile organic compounds in a human breath exhalation that combine to identify a specific 
disease. Larger competitors are traditional medical device manufacturers that have disease detection products in production. Some of these 
products use blood and others use heat and other technologies. 
  
New competitors may emerge and may develop products and capabilities which compete directly with our products. No assurance can be given 
that we will be successful in competing in the industries identified or in other industries that would benefit from our technology. 
  
We intend to compete by offering products that have enhanced value, ease of use, simple functionality, compatibility with various platforms, 
reliability, attractive price and high in quality. Management also believes our intellectual property provides an advantage over current 
competitors however we cannot be sure that there is not intellectual property that is more advanced than ours. Although management believes 
that our products will be well received because of their innovative features, performance characteristics and cost-effective pricing, there can be 
no assurance that comparable or superior products incorporating more advanced technology or other features or having better price or 
performance characteristics will not be introduced by competitors with greater resources than ours. 
  
We also plan to develop the wholesale and distribution channels necessary to make our product available to the healthcare providers of our 
technology. We believe that our product’s future capability as both a point of care and a personalized device focused on early disease screening 
and monitoring will make it attractive to customers in the managed care space. Health plans, whose charge is to financially manage the 
relationship between available benefits and those that execute on the health and wellness of the patient population, will appreciate some of the 
more flexible features our product intends to incorporate. 
  
The end users of the sensor and mobile app will initially be health care providers such as medical doctors, nurse practitioners and physician 
assistants. As stated above, we plan to ask the FDA for approval to market our device to the consumer as well as healthcare providers. We have 
no assurance that the FDA will approve the sensor. 
  
Narcotics Screening 
  
There are currently a variety of breathalyzer smartphone apps which essentially focus on alcohol detection. Our plan is to develop an app that 
can be used with any smartphone or tablet that will distinguish between alcohol and narcotics and screen for a variety of narcotics both legal and 
illicit. 
  
Making up the narcotic detection space are both domestic and international organizations that range from small, privately held companies to 
larger companies that include an array of diagnostic narcotics solutions. Fewer are those companies focusing on mobile narcotics detection with 
devices currently obtainable. Company scale and size of each competitor appears to be mirrored in the range of price points available. 
  
Although this market is more developed than disease detection, the space is dominated by a few key players making the possibility for new 
entrants feasible. Because toxicology screens are the most common type of narcotics testing products on the market, we believe that advanced 
technology that both detects and monitors discrete drug levels in an individual’s system through exhalation will cause this market to expand. The 
consumer market for mobile applications which provide detection and ongoing monitoring capabilities is anticipated to be significant. 
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So far, we do not have a completed product or an established customer base and we expect to encounter a high degree of competition as we enter 
the market. Management believes that our product will be sufficiently distinguishable from these products in terms of price, functionality, ease of 
use and dependability. 
  
New competitors may emerge and may develop products and capabilities which compete directly with our products. No assurance can be given 
that we will be successful in competing in this market space. 
  
We intend to compete by offering products that have enhanced value, ease of use, simple functionality, compatibility with various platforms, 
reliability, attractive price and high in quality. Management also believes our intellectual property provides an advantage over current 
competitors however we cannot be sure that there is not intellectual property that is more advanced than ours. Although management believes 
that our products will be well received because of their innovative features, performance characteristics and cost-effective pricing, there can be 
no assurance that comparable or superior products incorporating more advanced technology or other features or having better price or 
performance characteristics will not be introduced by competitors with greater resources than ours. 
  
Customers for our product will include the different areas of law enforcement as well as the different areas of professional and amateur sports. 
Corporations are also a target area for the narcotics screening technology. 
  
Employees 
  
As of the date of this filing we have 18 employees and consultants, both full and part time, several of which are shared with NASA. Our 
employees are not presently covered by any collective bargaining agreement. We have not experienced any work stoppages and believe that our 
relations with our employees are good. 
  
Item 2. Properties 
  
We neither own nor lease any real or personal property. We maintain our offices at 3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor New York, NY 10019. The 
property has a six month lease agreement ending on June 30, 2015. Under the terms of the lease we pay a fixed fee of $8,795 per month and the lease 
automatically renews for a six -month terms upon expiration, with the fixed fee increased by 5%. Future lease payments related to our office leases as 
of June 30, 2015 are as follows: 
  

  
Item 3. Legal Proceedings 
  
From time to time, we may become involved in various lawsuits and legal proceedings which arise in the ordinary course of business. However, 
litigation is subject to inherent uncertainties, and an adverse result in these or other matters may arise from time to time that may harm our 
business. We are currently not aware of any such legal proceedings or claims that we believe will have, individually or in the aggregate, a 
material adverse effect on our business, consolidated financial condition, or operating results. 
  
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures 
  
N/A 
  

   

2015   $ 55,409 

Total   $ 55,409 
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PART II 

  
Item 5. Market for Registrant’s Common Equity and Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities 

  
Market Information 
  
Our common stock is quoted under the symbol “VNTH” on the OTCQB operated by OTC Markets Group, Inc. Only a limited market exists for 
our securities. There is no assurance that a regular trading market will develop, or if developed, that it will be sustained. Therefore, a shareholder 
may be unable to resell his securities in our company. 
  
The following table sets forth the range of high and low bid quotations for our common stock for each of the periods indicated as reported by the 
OTCQB. These quotations reflect inter-dealer prices, without retail mark-up, mark-down or commission and may not necessarily represent 
actual transactions. 
  

  

  
On September 21, 2015 the last sales price per share of our common stock on the OTCQB was $0.0025. 
  
Penny Stock 
  
The SEC has adopted rules that regulate broker-dealer practices in connection with transactions in penny stocks. Penny stocks are generally 
equity securities with a market price of less than $5.00, other than securities registered on certain national securities exchanges or quoted on the 
NASDAQ system, provided that current price and volume information with respect to transactions in such securities is provided by the exchange 
or system. The penny stock rules require a broker-dealer, prior to a transaction in a penny stock, to deliver a standardized risk disclosure 
document prepared by the SEC, that: (a) contains a description of the nature and level of risk in the market for penny stocks in both public 
offerings and secondary trading; (b) contains a description of the broker’s or dealer’s duties to the customer and of the rights and remedies 
available to the customer with respect to a violation of such duties or other requirements of the securities laws; (c) contains a brief, clear, 
narrative description of a dealer market, including bid and ask prices for penny stocks and the significance of the spread between the bid and ask 
price; (d) contains a toll-free telephone number for inquiries on disciplinary actions; (e) defines significant terms in the disclosure document or in 
the conduct of trading in penny stocks; and (f) contains such other information and is in such form, including language, type size and format, as 
the SEC shall require by rule or regulation. 
  
The broker-dealer also must provide, prior to effecting any transaction in a penny stock, the customer with (a) bid and offer quotations for the 
penny stock; (b) the compensation of the broker-dealer and its salesperson in the transaction; (c) the number of shares to which such bid and ask 
prices apply, or other comparable information relating to the depth and liquidity of the market for such stock; and (d) a monthly account 
statement showing the market value of each penny stock held in the customer’s account. 
  
In addition, the penny stock rules require that prior to a transaction in a penny stock not otherwise exempt from those rules, the broker-dealer 
must make a special written determination that the penny stock is a suitable investment for the purchaser and receive the purchaser’s written 
acknowledgment of the receipt of a risk disclosure statement, a written agreement as to transactions involving penny stocks, and a signed and 
dated copy of a written suitability statement. 
  
These disclosure requirements may have the effect of reducing the trading activity for our common stock. Therefore, stockholders may have 
difficulty selling our securities. 
  

   

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2015

Quarter Ended  High $   Low $  

June 30, 2015   .05   .019 
March 31, 2015   .052   .0284 
December 31, 2014   .155   .0345 
September 30, 2014   .2501   .055 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2014

Quarter Ended  High $   Low $  

June 30, 2014   .272   .06 
March 31, 2014   .1401   .0603 
December 31, 2013   .055   .0023 
September 30, 2013   .0086   .003 
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Holders of Our Common Stock 

  
As of September 21, 2015, we had 162,546,331 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding, held by sixty-eight (68) shareholders of 
record, with others holding shares in street name. 

  
Dividends 

  
There are no restrictions in our articles of incorporation or bylaws that prevent us from declaring dividends. The Delaware Revised Statutes, 
however, do prohibit us from declaring dividends where after giving effect to the distribution of the dividend: 

  

  
We have not declared any dividends and we do not plan to declare any dividends in the foreseeable future. 
  
Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plans 
  
We do not have any equity compensation plans. 
  
Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities 
  
On August 25, 2014, we issued 2,586,206 common shares for the conversion of Nanobeak, LLC’s (“Nanobeak”) common shares of stock when 
Nanobeak exercised its stock warrant and converted its holdings into our common stock in a cashless transaction. 
  
On August 25, 2015, we entered into an exchange agreement (the “Exchange Agreement”) with Nanobeak, pursuant to which Nanobeak 
exchanged 117,366,840 shares of our common stock in exchange for 23,473,368 shares of our Series A Convertible Preferred Stock. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 3,683,532 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $71,875 for the conversion of a 
$71,875 note payable. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 3,711,969 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $116,943 for the conversion of an 
$116,943 note payable. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 1,666,666 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $25,000 for the partial conversion 
of a note payable issued on May 6, 2014. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 540,428 shares of common stock for services with a fair value of $21,077. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 4,616,840 shares of common stock for the settlement of related party debt with a fair value of 
$461,684. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 500,000 shares of common stock for services with a fair value of $20,500. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 1,000,000 shares of common stock for services with a fair value of $42,600. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 3,276,915 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $34,827 for the partial conversion 
of a note payable issued on May 6, 2014. 
   

   

 1. we would not be able to pay our debts as they become due in the usual course of business, or;
   
 2. our total assets would be less than the sum of our total liabilities plus the amount that would be needed to satisfy the rights of 

shareholders who have preferential rights superior to those receiving the distribution.
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On February 27, 2015, we issued 6,000,000 common shares for the conversion of Nanobeak’s common shares of stock when Nanobeak 
exercised their stock warrant and converted their holdings into our common stock in a cashless transaction. 
  
On May 4, 2015, we issued 2,520,307 common shares for the conversion of Nanobeak’s common shares of stock when Nanobeak exercised their 
stock warrant and converted their holdings into our common stock in a cashless transaction. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 3,789,297 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $56,000 for the partial conversion 
of a note payable issued on October 1, 2014. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, we issued 4,404,515 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $35,000 for the partial conversion 
of a note payable issued on November 17, 2014. 
  
On July 1, 2014, we granted stock warrants for 200,000 shares of common stock for services, which vested immediately. These warrants had an 
expiration date of July 1, 2019 and an exercise price is $0.12495/share. 
  
On July 15, 2014, we granted stock warrants for 291,494 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to the lender. 
These warrants have an expiration date of July 15, 2019, and an exercise price of $0.0143/share. 
  
On October 1, 2014 we granted stock warrants for 320,122 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to the lender. 
These warrants have a term of five years, and an exercise price of $0.123/share. 
  
On November 17, 2014, we granted stock warrants for 807,692 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to the 
lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and an exercise price of $0.049/share. 
  
On December 23, 2014, we granted stock warrants for 1,158,940 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to the 
lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and an exercise price of $0.034/share. 
  
On January 15, 2015, we granted stock warrants for 8,000,000 shares of common stock for services, which vested immediately. These warrants 
had an expiration date of January 15, 2020, and an exercise price of $0.05/share. 
  
On April 15, 2015, we granted stock warrants for 1,185,102 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to the 
lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and an exercise price of $0.017/share. 
  
On June 7, 2015, we granted stock warrants for 2,187,500 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to the lender. 
These warrants have a term of five years, and an exercise price of $0.009/share. 
  
On June 19, 2015, we granted stock warrants for 1,125,000 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to the lender. 
These warrants have a term of five years, and an exercise price of $0.009/share. 
  
On June 28, 2015, we granted stock warrants for 5,357,143 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to the lender. 
These warrants have a term of five years, and an exercise price of $0.008/share. 
  
These securities were issued pursuant to Section 4(2) of the Securities Act and/or Rule 506 promulgated thereunder. The holders represented 
their intention to acquire the securities for investment only and not with a view towards distribution. The investors were given adequate 
information about us to make an informed investment decision. We did not engage in any general solicitation or advertising. We directed our 
transfer agent to issue the stock certificates with the appropriate restrictive legend affixed to the restricted stock. 

  
Item 6. Selected Financial Data 

  
A smaller reporting company is not required to provide the information required by this Item. 
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Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 

  
Forward-Looking Statements 

  
Certain statements, other than purely historical information, including estimates, projections, statements relating to our business plans, 
objectives, and expected operating results, and the assumptions upon which those statements are based, are “forward-looking statements” within 
the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934. These forward-looking statements generally are identified by the words “believes,” “project,” “expects,” “anticipates,”
“estimates,” “intends,” “strategy,” “plan,” “may,” “will,” “would,” “will be,” “will continue,” “will likely result,” and similar expressions. We 
intend such forward-looking statements to be covered by the safe-harbor provisions for forward-looking statements contained in the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and are including this statement for purposes of complying with those safe-harbor provisions. 
Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and assumptions that are subject to risks and uncertainties which may cause actual 
results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements. Our ability to predict results or the actual effect of future plans or strategies is 
inherently uncertain. Factors which could have a material adverse affect on our operations and future prospects on a consolidated basis include, 
but are not limited to: changes in economic conditions, legislative/regulatory changes, availability of capital, interest rates, competition, and 
generally accepted accounting principles. These risks and uncertainties should also be considered in evaluating forward-looking statements and 
undue reliance should not be placed on such statements. We undertake no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking 
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. Further information concerning our business, including additional 
factors that could materially affect our financial results, is included herein and in our other filings with the SEC. 
  
Results of Operations for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 

  
Revenues 

  
We have not generated revenues since our inception. We do not expect to earn any revenues until we complete our technology and bring it to 
market. 

  
Operating Expenses 
  
Operating expenses decreased to $2,458,154 for the year ended June 30, 2015 from $6,629,026 for the year ended June 30, 2014. Our operating 
expenses for the year ended June 30, 2015 consisted mainly of consulting expenses of $913,180, general and administrative expenses of 
$443,982, professional fees in the amount of $475,855, warrant compensation to our officers and directors of $321,669, royalty expenses of 
$133,684 and officer and director compensation of $85,607. In comparison, our operating expenses for the year ended June 30, 2014 consisted 
mainly of other compensation of $4,298,750, consulting expenses of $570,099, other consulting fees of $342,326, office expenses/ salaries and 
wages of $186,923, officer and director compensation of $107,057, professional fees of $176,935, royalty expense of $854,251, and travel and 
entertainment of $92,594. 
  
We had $3,977,081 less in warrant compensation to officers and directors in 2015 than in 2014. This along with less spend in royalties was the 
main reason for our decrease in operating expenses. For 2016, we anticipate our operating expenses will increase over 2015 as we undertake our 
plan of operations. The increase will be attributable to administrative and operating costs associated with developing and commercializing our 
technology and our continued reporting obligations with the Securities and Exchange Commission. 
  
Other Income/Expenses 
  
Other income was $4,090,344 for the year ended June 30, 2015, as compared with other expenses of $1,003,966 for the year ended June 30, 
2014. Other income in 2015 was mainly attributable to a gain in the change in fair value due to derivative warrant liability of $4,775,161, offset 
mainly by interest expense of $665,217. Other expenses in 2014 were mainly attributable to interest expenses of $315,036, derivative loss of 
$418,930, equity swap loss of $230,000, and unrealized loss on investment of $40,000 incurred in the year ended June 30, 2014. 
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Net Income 
  
We incurred net income of $1,632,190 for the year ended June 30, 2015, compared to a net loss of $7,910,903 for the year ended June 30, 2014. 
  
Liquidity and Capital Resources 
  
As of June 30, 2015, we had total current assets of $291,623, consisting of cash and prepaid expenses. We had current liabilities of $3,603,189 
as of June 30, 2015. Accordingly, we had negative working capital of $3,311,566 as of June 30, 2015. 
  
Operating activities used $1,807,072 in cash for year ended June 30, 2015, as compared with $2,718,714 for the year ended June 30, 2014. Our 
negative operating cash flow for the year ended June 30, 2015 was mainly attributable to a derivative gain, offset mainly by our net income, the 
amortization of derivative debt discount, warrants issued for services and gain in prepaid expenses and accounts payable and accrued expenses. 
  
Investing activities used $12,149 in cash for the year ended June 30, 2015 associated with the purchase of fixed assets, as compared with no cash 
used in investing activities for the year ended June 30, 2014. 
  
Financing activities for the year ended June 30, 2015 provided $1,834,134 in cash, as compared with cash flows provided by financing activities 
of $2,631,260 for the year ended June 30, 2014. Our positive cash flow for the year ended June 30, 2015 was mainly the result of proceeds from 
related party debt and convertible notes offset by payments on related party debt. 
  
On April 18, 2014, we issued a convertible promissory note in which we will be taking tranche payments on pre-defined dates, the total of these 
payments cannot exceed $650,000. There is an original discount component of 10% per tranche and an additional expense fee of $5,000. 
Therefore, the funds available to us will be $650,000 and the liability (net of interest) will be $750,000 when we have received all disbursements. 
Each tranche is accounted for separately with each principal and OID balance becoming due 18 months after receipt. Each tranche bears interest 
at 8% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of our common stock. Each portion of the loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the 
note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, 
which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 20 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the 
conversion date. 
  
Through June 30, 2015, we received nine tranche disbursements: $100,000 on April 21, 2014; $50,000 on May 6, 2014; $50,000 on June 11, 
2014; $50,000 on July 16, 2014; $100,000 on September 30, 2014; $50,000 on November 3, 2014, $50,000 on December 1, 2014; $50,000 on 
December 29, 2014; and $50,000 on February 2, 2015. 
  
On July 20, 2015, we entered into a settlement agreement with the holder of the convertible note entered into on April 18, 2014. Under the 
agreement the note holder agreed to not to seek to enforce its rights or remedies under the Note in relation to the notice of conversion issued to 
convert a balance of the note amounting to $57,933; to not to exercise its rights of conversion pursuant to the Note, and if an event of default 
occurs, the holder agrees not to sell any shares of our common stock having an aggregate conversion value of $30,000 or more per week until 
such time as it has sold all of our common stock that it owns. 
  
Under the agreement we agreed to a penalty in relation to the note in the amount of $95,000 which has been accrued as of June 30, 2015; to 
release the holder from its obligation to advance additional funds to us; and to pay or refinance the amount due under the note plus accrued 
interest in four installment payments due on July 20, 2015, August 10, 2015, September 14, 2015 and October 12, 2015. 
  
In respect of prepayment penalties payable to the holder pursuant to the Note, we agreed to issue to the Holder additional convertible promissory 
notes with each having the same form, terms, and conditions as the original note. The value of the notes, which are due by each installment 
payment date, are equal to 30% of the payment delivered. 
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After refinancing the payments due on July 20, 2015 and August 10, 2015, we and the noteholder agreed to allow the note holder to convert the 
notes as agreed upon in the original note agreement. As such, in accordance with the agreement we only issued two additional notes related to 
the prepayment penalty discussed above. 
  
Subsequent to year end we issued 10,649,641 shares of common stock in conversion of $37,274 of the note refinanced on July 20, 2015 to the 
new note holder. 
  
On October 1, 2014, we issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000 for $50,000 cash, an original issue discount of 
$12,500, and prepaid interest of $7,500. The note bears interest at a rate of 15% per annum. The loan and any accrued interest can be converted 
into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during 
the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. The note matured on March 30, 2015. Through 
June 30, 2015, the holder of the note exercised his right to convert $56,000 of the note balance into 3,789,297 shares of common stock. On July 
31, 2015, we issued 2,222,222 shares for the conversion of $14,000 of the note payable. 
  
On November 17, 2014, we issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000. The note bears interest at a rate of 15% 
per annum. The loan and any accrued interest can be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, 
which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the 
conversion date. Through June 30, 2015, the holder of the note exercised his right to convert $35,000 of the note balance into 4,404,515 shares 
of common stock. Subsequent to year end, we issued 8,695,652 shares for the conversion of $20,000 of the note payable. The note is due on 
November 14, 2015. 
  
On December 23, 2014, we issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000. The note bears interest at a rate of 15% 
per annum. The loan and any accrued interest can be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, 
which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the 
conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not been converted into shares of common stock. The note is due on December 18, 2015. 
  
On January 13, 2015, we issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $74,000. The note is due on October 15, 2015 and 
bears interest at 8% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of our common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the 
note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 58% multiplied by the market price, 
which is the average of the lowest three trading prices for the common stock during the 10 trading day period ending on the latest complete 
trading day prior to the conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not been converted into shares of common stock. Subsequent to year 
end, we issued 15,175,260 shares for the conversion of $76,960 of the note payable and accrued interest. 

  
On January 26, 2015, we issued a convertible promissory note giving us the option of taking tranche payments based on amounts determined by 
the note holder for total payments of not more than $250,000. There is an original discount component of 10% per tranche. Therefore, the funds 
available to us will be $225,000 and the liability (net of interest) will be $250,000 when all disbursements have been received by us. Each 
tranche is accounted for separately with each principal and OID balance becoming due 24 months after receipt. Each tranche bears interest at 
12% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of our common stock. Each portion of the loan becomes convertible immediately upon issuance. 
The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of the lesser of $0.045 per share or 60% 
multiplied by the market price per share, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the 
latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. We have received one tranche disbursements of $75,000 on January 26, 2015. As of 
June 30, 2015, the note has not been converted into shares of common stock. Subsequent to year end, we issued 15,500,000 shares for the 
conversion of $27,720 of the note payable. 
  
On April 15, 2015, we issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000 for $50,000 cash, an original issue discount of 
$9,500, and prepaid interest of $10,500. The note is due on April 15, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by us and is 
being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of our common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date 
of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market 
price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to 
the conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 
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On May 20, 2015, we issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $43,000 for $43,000 cash. The note is due on February 22, 2016 and 
bears interest at 8% per annum. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan can then be converted into shares of our 
common stock at a rate of 58% multiplied by the market price, which is the average of the lowest three (3) quoted price for the common stock 
during the 10 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not 
become convertible. 

On June 7, 2015, we issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000 for $50,000 cash, an original issue discount of 
$9,500, and prepaid interest of $10,500. The note is due on June 8, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by us and is 
being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of our common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date 
of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market 
price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to 
the conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 

On June 19, 2015, we issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $37,500 for $25,000 cash, an original issue discount of 
$6,875, and prepaid interest of $5,625. The note is due on June 19, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by us and is 
being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of our common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date 
of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market 
price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to 
the conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 

On June 28, 2015, we issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $150,000 for $100,000 cash, an original issue discount of $50,000. 
The note is due on December 28, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The 
loan can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for 
the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day to the conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the 
note has not become convertible. 

On June 29, 2015, we issued a convertible promissory note in which we will be taking tranche payments based on amounts determined by the 
note holder for total payments of not more than $100,000. There is an original discount component of $10,000. Therefore, the funds available to 
us will be $90,000 and the liability (net of interest) will be $100,000 when all disbursements have been received by us. Each tranche is accounted 
for separately with each principal and OID balance becoming due 24 months after receipt. Each tranche bears interest at 15% per annum. Each 
portion of the loan becomes convertible immediately upon issuance. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our 
common stock at a rate of the lesser of $0.02 per share or 50% multiplied by the market price per share, which is the lowest quoted price for the 
common stock during the 25 trading days immediately preceding the conversion date. During the period ended June 30, 2015, the Company has 
received one tranche disbursements of $30,000 on June 29, 2015. 

On June 29, 2015, the first trance became convertible at the option of the holder. 
  
On August 3, 2015, we issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $75,000, in which we received $50,000 cash. The note was due on 
December 28, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by us and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is 
secured by shares of our common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can 
then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the 
common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. 
  
On August 12, 2015, we issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $50,000, in which we received $48,000 cash. The note was due 
on February 12, 2016 and bears interest at 12% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of our common stock. The loan becomes convertible 
immediately upon issuance. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of our common stock at a rate of the lower of 
50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 20 trading day period ending on the latest 
complete trading day prior to the conversion date or 50% to the lowest trading price on the 30th day after the funding of the note. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, we had $249,986 in cash. Until we are able to sustain our ongoing operations through sales revenue, we intend to fund 
operations through debt and/or equity financing arrangements, which may be insufficient to fund our capital expenditures, working capital, or 
other cash requirements. We do not have any formal commitments or arrangements for the sales of stock or the advancement or loan of funds at 
this time. There can be no assurance that such additional financing will be available to us on acceptable terms, or at all. 
  
Going Concern 
  
We have incurred cumulative net losses of $6,974,666 since our inception and require capital for our contemplated operational and marketing 
activities to take place. Our ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on us generating cash from the sale of our common stock and/or 
obtaining debt financing and attaining future profitable operations. Management’s plans include selling our equity securities and obtaining debt 
financing to fund our capital requirement and ongoing operations; however, there can be no assurance we will be successful in these efforts. The 
ability to successfully resolve these factors raise substantial doubt about our ability to continue as a going concern. 
  
Off Balance Sheet Arrangements  

  
As of June 30, 2015, there were no off balance sheet arrangements. 
  

   

14

Page 14 of 61Submission Proof - D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 ...

10/13/2015file://D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 EDGAR\10_Octo...



  
Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data 
  
Index to Financial Statements Required by Article 8 of Regulation S-X: 
   

  

   

Financial Statements:
 
F-1 Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
F-2 Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2015 and 2014
F-3 Statements of Operations for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
F-4 Statements of other Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
F-5 Statement of Stockholders’ Deficit for years from June 30, 2013 to June 30, 2015
F-6 Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014
F-7 Notes to Financial Statements
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 

  
To the Board of Directors and Shareholders’ of: 
Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc. 
New York, NY 
  
We have audited the accompanying balance sheets of Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc. (the Company) as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, and the related 
statements of operations, statements of other comprehensive income, stockholders' deficit and cash flows for each of the years then ended. These 
financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audits. 
  
We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards 
require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. The Company is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. 
Our audit included consideration of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion. 
  
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Nano Mobile 
Healthcare, Inc. as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 and the related results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the years then ended, in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
  
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared assuming that the Company will continue as a going concern. As discussed in Note 2 
to the financial statements, the Company has incurred losses from operations and has a working capital deficit. These conditions raise substantial 
doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result 
from the outcome of this uncertainty. 
  

  

   

/s/ Malone Bailey, LLP  
www.malonebailey.com  
Houston, Texas  
October 13, 2015  
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC. 

BALANCE SHEETS 
AS OF JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  

  
See accompanying notes to these financial statements  

  

   

  June 30, 2015   June 30, 2014  

ASSETS         
Current assets         

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 249,986  $ 235,073 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   41,637   143,259 

Total current assets   291,623   378,332 
         

Fixed Assets   10,670   - 
Securities-available for sale   400   20,000 

         
Total assets   302,693   398,332 

         
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT         
Current liabilities         

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 366,918  $ 114,486 
Convertible notes payable   341,585   71,875 
Due to related parties   400,450   - 
Derivative liabilities   2,494,236   659,934 

Total current liabilities   3,603,189   846,295 
         

Convertible debt   160,386   221,544 

         
Total liabilities   3,763,575   1,067,839 

         
Stockholders’ deficit         

Preferred stock; $0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 0 and 0 shares issued and 
outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively   -   - 
Common stock; $0.001 par value; 450,000,000 shares authorized; 227,720,396 and 189,423,721 
shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively   227,721   189,424 
Additional paid-in capital   3,286,063   7,747,925 
Accumulated deficit   (6,974,666)   (8,606,856)

Total stockholders’ deficit   (3,460,882)   (669,507)

         
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit  $ 302,693  $ 398,332 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC. 

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  

  
See accompanying notes to these financial statements 

  

   

  For the Year Ended  

  June 30, 2015   June 30, 2014  

       
Operating expenses         

Professional fees   475,855   176,935 
General and administrative expenses   443,982   279,608 
Officer and director compensation   85,607   107,057 
Officer and director compensation - other   321,669   4,298,750 
Consulting   913,180   570,099 
Consulting - other   84,177   342,326 
Royalty expenses   133,684   854,251 

Total operating expenses   2,458,154   6,629,026 

         
Loss from operations   (2,458,154)   (6,629,026)

         
Other income (expense)         

Interest income (expense)   (665,217)   (315,036)
Gain (loss) on derivative   4,775,161   (418,930)
Gain (loss) on equity swap   -   (230,000)
Unrealized loss on investment   (19,600)   (40,000)

Total other income (expense)   4,090,344   (1,003,966)

         
Net income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 1,632,190  $ (7,632,992)

Loss from discontinued operations  $ -  $ (277,911)

Net income (loss)  $ 1,632,190  $ (7,910,903)

         
Net income (loss) per common share from continuing operations: basic and diluted  $ 0.01  $ (0.06)

Net income (loss) per common share from discontinued operations: basic and diluted  $ -  $ (0.00)

Net income (loss) per common share: basic and diluted  $ 0.01  $ (0.06)

         
weighted average common         

shares outstanding: basic   201,005,605   131,638,614 
diluted   273,745,757   131,638,614 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC. 

STATEMENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  

  
See accompanying notes to these financial statements 

  

   

  For the Year Ended  
  June 30, 2015   June 30, 2014  

       
Net income (loss)   1,632,190   (7,910,903)

         
Foreign Currency Translation adjustment         

Change in cumulative translation adjustment   -   - 
Change in cumulative translation adjustment from discontinued operations   -   - 
Total   1,632,190   (7,910,903)
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC. 

STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ DEFICIT 
  

  
See accompanying notes to these financial statements  

  

   

                    Accumulated        

  Preferred Stock   Common Stock   
Additional 

Paid-in   
Non-

Controlling  
Other 

Comprehensive  Accumulated  
Total 

Stockholders’ 

  Shares  Amount  Shares   Amount   Capital   Interest   Income (loss)   Deficit   Deficit  

Balance, June 30, 2013   -  $ -   80,125,000  $ 80,125   261,585   (305,775)  164,320   (695,953)  (495,698)

Stock issued for cash, net   -   -   24,739,555   24,740   1,931,760   -   -   -   1,956,500 
Stock issued for services   -   -   64,050,000   64,050   965,710   -   -   -   1,029,760 
Stock issued for intangible 
asset   -   -   16,905,000   16,905   (16,905)  -   -   -   - 
Stock issued for securities   -   -   2,000,000   2,000   288,000   -   -   -   290,000 
Stock isued for finders fees   -   -   1,604,166   1,604   (1,604)  -   -   -   - 
Warrants issued for services   -   -   -   -   3,538,000   -   -   -   3,538,000 
Spin-off of subsidiery   -   -   -   -   372,494   305,775   -   -   678,269 
Contributed capital   -   -   -   -   408,885   -   -   -   408,885 
Other comprehensive 
income   -   -   -   -   -   -   (164,320)  -   (164,320)
Net loss   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (7,910,903)  (7,910,903)
Balance, June 30, 2014   -   -   189,423,721   189,424   7,747,925   -   -   (8,606,856)  (669,507)

                                     
Common stock issued to 
settle debt   -   -   20,532,894   20,534   319,111   -   -   -   339,645 
Common stock issued to 
settle related party debt   -   -   4,616,840   4,617   457,067   -   -   -   461,684 
Common stock issued for 
services   -   -   2,040,428   2,040   82,137   -   -   -   84,177 
Common stock issued for 
for coversion of parent 
company stock   -   -   11,106,513   11,106   (11,106)  -   -   -   - 
Warrants issued for services   -   -   -   -   321,669   -   -   -   321,669 
Conversion of deriviative 
liability   -   -   -   -   526,870   -   -   -   526,870 
Reclassifaction of tainted 
warrants to derivitive 
liability   -   -   -   -   (6,157,610)  -   -   -   (6,157,610)
Net lncome                               1,632,190   1,632,190 

Balance, June 30, 2015   -   -   227,720,396   227,721   3,286,063   -   -   (6,974,666)  (3,460,882)
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC. 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  

  
See accompanying notes to these financial statements. 

  

   

  For the Year Ended  

  June 30, 2015   June 30, 2014  

Cash Flows from Operating Activities         
Net income (loss)  $ 1,632,190  $ (7,910,903)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:         
Unrealized loss on investment   19,600   40,000 
Amortization of debt discount   495,185   27,544 
(Gain) loss on derivative liability   (4,775,161)   418,930 
Loss on equity swap   -   230,000 
Shares issued for services   84,177   760,750 
Non cash interest expense   -   241,004 
Warrants issued for services   321,669   3,538,000 
Depreciation   1,479   - 

Changes in assets and liabilities         
Prepaid expense   150,747   (143,259)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   263,042   79,220 

Net cash used in operating activities   (1,807,072)   (2,718,714)
         
Cash Flows from Investing Activities         

Purchase of fixed assets   (12,149)   - 

Net cash used in investing activities   (12,149)   - 
         
Cash Flows from Financing Activities         

Proceeds from sales of common stock   -   1,956,500 
Contributed capital   -   408,885 
Proceeds from related party debt   1,285,136   - 
Payments on related party debt   (423,002)   - 
Proceeds from convertible notes payable   972,000   431,875 
Payments on convertible notes payable   -   (166,000)

Net cash from financing activities   1,834,134   2,631,260 
         
CASH FLOWS FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS:         

Cash flows from operating activities of discontinued operations   -   947,279 
Cash flows from investing activities of discontinued operations   -   6,159 
Cash flows from financing activities of discontinued operations   -   (555,680)

Net Cash (Used by) Provided by Discontinued Operations   -   397,758 
Foreign exchange adjustment       (164,320)

         
Net increase (decrease) in cash   14,913   145,984 

         
Cash, beginning of period   235,073   89,089 

         
Cash, end of period  $ 249,986  $ 235,073 

         
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information         

Cash paid for interest  $ 49,125  $ - 

Cash paid for tax  $ -  $ - 

         
Non-Cash investing and financing transactions         

Common stock issued to settle related party debt  $ 461,684  $ - 

Common stock issued for for coversion of parent company stock  $ 11,106  $ 16,905 

Common stock issued to settle debt  $ 339,645  $ - 

Conversion of derivative liability  $ 526,870  $ - 

Reclassifaction of tainted warrants to derivitive liability  $ 6,157,610  $ - 

Stock issued for available for sale of securities  $ -  $ 60,000 

Shares issued for finders fees  $ -  $ 1,604 

Recognition of derivative debt discount  $ 978,723  $ 27,544 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  
Nature of Business 
  
Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc., formally Vantage mHealthcare, Inc (the “Company”) was incorporated in Nevada on April 21, 2010. 
  
On October 9, 2013, the Company executed an Agreement of Conveyance, Transfer and Assignment of Subsidiary and Assumption of 
Obligations for the sale of the Company’s 51% interest in Moxisign (PTY) Ltd (“Moxisign”) with Lisa Ramakrishnan, an officer, director and 
shareholder of the Company. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Ms. Ramakrishnan agreed to assume all of the debts and liabilities of 
Moxisign, totaling approximately $575,971. The assets and beneficial equity relief of Moxisign are valued at approximately $203,477. As a 
result of this transaction, we are no longer in the business of becoming a pharmaceutical distributor with the specific intention of bidding on 
South African government health care contracts and tenders. This line of business was sold under the Agreement and we currently no longer 
have any subsidiaries. We are currently evaluating alternative business opportunities. 
  
Basis of Presentation 
  
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary in order 
for the financial statements to be not misleading have been reflected herein. The Company has adopted a June 30 year end. 
  
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
  
The Company considers all highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Company had $249,986 
and $235,073 of cash as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
  
Property and Equipment 
  
Property and equipment are recorded at historical cost. Minor additions and renewals are expensed in the year incurred. Major additions and 
renewals are capitalized and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. When property and equipment are retired or otherwise disposed of, the 
cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any resulting gain or loss is included in the results of operations for the 
respective period. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives of the related assets using the straight-line method for financial 
statement purposes. The Company uses other depreciation methods (generally accelerated) for tax purposes where appropriate. The estimated 
useful lives for significant property and equipment categories are as follows: 
  

  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company purchased $12,149 of furniture and equipment. The Company recognized $1,479 and $0 of 
depreciation expense for the year ended June 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The accumulated depreciation as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 are 
$1,479 and 0, respectively. 
  
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
  
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued expenses and shareholder loans. The 
carrying amount of these financial instruments approximates fair value due either to length of maturity or interest rates that approximate 
prevailing market rates unless otherwise disclosed in these financial statements. 
  

   

Furniture and fixtures   5 - 7 Years 
Computer equipment   5 - 7 Years 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
Financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value in our balance sheets are categorized based upon a fair value hierarchy established by 
GAAP, which prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value into the following levels: 
  
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
  
Level 1— Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date. 
  
Level 2— Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets 
that are not active; or other inputs that are observable and can be corroborated by observable market data. 
  
Level 3— Inputs reflecting management’s best estimates and assumptions of what market participants would use in pricing assets or liabilities at 
the measurement date. The inputs are unobservable in the market and significant to the valuation of the instruments. 
  
A financial instrument’s categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement. 
  
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below for the year ended June 30, 2015 
  

  
Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below for the year ended June 30, 2014: 
  

  

   

  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  

Assets                 
Securities -available for sale  $ 400  $ —  $ —  $ 400 
Liabilities                 
Derivative Financial Instruments  $ —  $ —  $ 2,494,236  $ 2,494,236 

  Level 1   Level 2   Level 3   Total  

Assets                 
Securities -available for sale  $ 20,000  $    $ —  $ 20,000 
Liabilities                 
Derivative Financial Instruments  $ —  $ —  $ 659,934  $ 659,934 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
The following table presents details of the Company’s level 3 derivative liabilities as of June 30, 2015 and 2014: 
  

  
Investment Securities 
  
Under Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 320-10, Investments – Debt and Equity Securities, investment securities must be classified as 
held-to-maturity, available-for-sale, or trading. Management has determined the appropriate classification at the time of purchase to be available-
for-sale. 
  
The Company has elected to account for its investments in securities at fair value under the fair value option provisions of FASB ASC 825, 
Financial Instruments (“FASB ASC 825”). The primary reason for electing the fair value option when it first became available in 2008, was to 
reduce the burden of monitoring the differences between the cost and the fair value of the Company’s investments, previously classified as 
available for sale securities, including the assessment as to whether the declines are temporary in nature and to further remove an element of 
management judgment. In addition, the election was made for certain investments that were previously required to be accounted for under the 
equity method because their fair value measurements were readily obtainable. 
  
Such financial assets accounted for at fair value include in general, securities that would otherwise qualify for available for sale treatment. 
  
The changes in fair value (realized and unrealized gains and losses) of these instruments for which the Company has elected the fair value option 
are recorded in principal transactions and other income in the statements of operations. All of the investments for which the Company has 
elected the fair value option are included as a component of securities available for sale, at fair value in the balance sheets. The Company 
recognized net losses of $19,600 and $40,000 related to changes in fair value of investments for the year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively. 
  
Income Taxes 
  
Income taxes are computed using the asset and liability method. Under the asset and liability method, deferred income tax assets and liabilities 
are determined based on the differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and are measured using the 
currently enacted tax rates and laws. A valuation allowance is provided for the amount of deferred tax assets that, based on available evidence, 
are not expected to be realized. Because the Company has no net income, the tax benefit of the accumulated net loss has been fully offset by an 
equal valuation allowance. 
  
Use of Estimates 
  
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date the financial 
statements and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
  

   

  Amount  

Balance June 30, 2014  $ 659,934 
Debt discount originated from derivative liabilities   978,723 
Initial loss recorded   579,360 
Reclassifaction of tainted warrants to derivitive liability   6,157,610 
Adjustment to derivative liability due to debt conversion   (526,870)
Change in fair market value of derivative liabilities  (5,354,521)

Balance June 30, 2015  $ 2,494,236 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
Income (Loss) Per Share 
  
Basic income (loss) per share is calculated by dividing the Company’s net loss applicable to common shareholders by the weighted average 
number of common shares during the period. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Company’s net income available to 
common shareholders by the diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year. The diluted weighted average number of 
shares outstanding is the basic weighted number of shares adjusted for any potentially dilutive debt or equity. The following table sets forth the 
computation of basic and diluted net loss per share of common stock: 
  

  
Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) 
  
Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other gains and losses affecting stockholder’s equity that, under GAAP, are 
excluded from net income (loss), including foreign currency translation adjustments, gains and losses related to certain derivative contracts, and 
gains or losses, prior service costs or credits, and transition assets or obligations associated with pension or other postretirement benefits that 
have not been recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost. 
  
Stock-Based Compensation 
  
The Company accounts for employee stock-based compensation in accordance with the guidance of FASB ASC Topic 718, Compensation –
Stock Compensation which requires all share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, to be recognized in the 
financial statements based on their fair values. The fair value of the equity instrument is charged directly to compensation expense and credited 
to additional paid-in capital over the period during which services are rendered. 
  
The Company follows ASC Topic 505-50, formerly EITF 96-18, “Accounting for Equity Instruments that are Issued to Other than Employees 
for Acquiring, or in Conjunction with Selling Goods and Services,” for stock options and warrants issued to consultants and other non-
employees. In accordance with ASC Topic 505-50, these stock options and warrants issued as compensation for services provided to the 
Company are accounted for based upon the fair value of the services provided or the estimated fair market value of the option or warrant, 
whichever can be more clearly determined. The fair value of the equity instrument is charged directly to compensation expense and additional 
paid-in capital over the period during which services are rendered. 
  

   

  June 30, 2015   June 30, 2014  

Basic net income (loss) per share:         
Numerator:         
Income (loss) allocated to common shareholders  $ 1,632,190  $ (7,910,903)
Total         
Denominator:         
Number of shares used in per share computation   201,005,605   131,638,614 
Basic net income (loss) per share  $ 0.01  $ (0.06)
         
Diluted net income (loss) per share:         
Numerator:         
Income (loss) allocated to common shareholders  $ 1,632,190  $ (7,910,903)
Add: Interest expense avoided   43,669  $ - 
Add: Prepaid interest amortization avoided   19,114  $ - 

Adjusted Income  $ 1,694,973  $ (7,910,903)
         
Denominator:         
Weighted-average shares   201,005,605   131,638,614 

Add:         
Convertible notes payable   66,458,386   - 
Warrants   6,281,766   - 
Adjusted weighted average shares   273,745,757   131,638,614 

Diluted net loss per share  $ 0.01  $ (0.06)
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
NOTE 2 – LIQUIDITY AND GOING CONCERN 
  
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which 
contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. As of June 30, 2015, 
the Company has an accumulated deficit of $6,974,666. The company’s ability to continue as a going concern is contingent upon the successful 
completion of additional debt and equity financing arrangements and its ability to achieve and maintain profitable operations. While the 
Company is expanding its best efforts to achieve the above plans, there is no assurance that any such activity will generate funds that will be 
available for operations. These conditions raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial 
statements do not include any adjustments that might arise from this uncertainty. 
  
NOTE 3 – PREPAID EXPENSES  
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company incurred prepaid interest of $49,125 on convertible notes payable and $15,000 for 
accounting services. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, the balance that remained capitalized as prepaid expenses is $41,637 and $143,259, 
respectively. 
  
NOTE 4 – SECURITIES AVAILABLE FOR SALE 
  
On January 16, 2014, the Company acquired 2,000,000 restricted common shares of a publicly traded company. The investment was acquired at 
market value of $0.03 per share, and is held for future trade. The value of the investment will be adjusted quarterly to reflect the change in 
market value of the holding. The investment does not represent a controlling interest in the publicly traded company. The company has elected 
the fair value option under ASC 825 allowing gains and losses to be recorded in earnings each period. From receipt of the shares on January 16, 
2014 through June 30, 2015 the securities were reduced in value from $60,000 to $400 due to a change in the publicly traded company’s stock 
price. These securities are measured under level 1 of ASC 820. 
  
NOTE 5 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company received cash advances from its majority shareholder in the amount of $1,285,136 
and $0, of which $884,686 ($423,002 was repaid with cash and $461,684 with common stock) and $0 was repaid during the same period, 
respectively. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, there was a balance due to the shareholder of $400,450 and $0, respectively. All amounts advanced 
to the Company are unsecured, non-interest bearing and due upon demand. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2013, the Company received loans totaling $16,725 from a shareholder and repaid $100,000 of the outstanding 
shareholder loans. On October 9, 2013 the Company entered into an agreement whereby the originator of the shareholder loans agreed to forgive 
the existing loan balance in exchange for all the assets and liabilities of the Company as of October 9, 2013. Therefore, the balance of the loan 
was reduced to $0 as of that date. The total amount due to the shareholders was $0 and $555,680 as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company received the rights to Vantage Health Sensor’s nanotechnology that has been internally 
developed by a related and controlling party. The Company has issued 7,875,000 shares of common stock with a market value of $630,000 in 
exchange for the exclusive rights to this technology. In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, the Company recognizes no 
book value for internally generated technology acquired from a controlling entity. Therefore, the entire $630,000 was absorbed as a reduction in 
the stock valuation passing through additional paid in capital. In addition, the Company issued 9,030,000 common shares for the conversion of 
the Parent Company common shares and issued 4,999,998 common stock warrants, exercisable at $0.10 per share and expires in 7 year from the 
date of issuance. The fair value of the common shares is $868,800 and the fair value of the warrants is $85,053. The fair value of the common 
shares and stock warrants is considered to be the excess value from the carry over cost basis of $0 and is recorded as a pass through to additional 
paid in capital. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
NOTE 6 - CONVERTIBLE NOTES PAYABLE  
  
On March 7, 2014, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $100,000. The note is due on March 10, 2015 and bears 
interest at 8% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of 
the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 58% multiplied by the 
market price, which is the average of the lowest three (3) trading prices for the common stock during the ten (10) trading day period ending on 
the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. Before the loan became convertible and prior to June 30, 2014, the Company fully 
paid off this loan in cash and did not convert any portion of this note into shares of common stock. The interest associated with this loan was 
$2,411, with an additional early payment fee of $24,846. 
  
On April 17, 2014, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $71,875. The note was due on April 16, 2015 and bears 
interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of 
the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be 
converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the 
common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. 
  
On October 14, 2014, the date the note became convertible, the Company recorded a debt discount in the amount of $71,875 in connection with 
the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest method of accretion over the term of the 
note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $98,735 and an initial loss of $26,860 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing 
model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $71,875 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at the date of conversion was 
$90,476 resulting in a gain on derivative liabilities of $8,259. 
  
As of June 30, 2015 and 2014 the note had a balance of $0   and $71,875   respectively. During the year ended June 30, 2015, in accordance with 
the terms of the Note, the holder fully converted the note for 3,683,532 shares of common stock. 
  
On April 30, 2014, the Company issued a convertible promissory note with available funds of $250,000, however, the Company only received 
one tranche payment of $60,000 from this note, carrying a loan balance of $66,000 with principal and OID. There is an original discount 
component of 10% per tranche. The note is due on April 30, 2016 and bears interest at 0% if repaid within 90 days; and 12% per annum for any 
remaining balances past 90 days. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes convertible immediately 
upon the date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of the 
lower of (1) $0.11per share or (2) 60% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 
trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company 
fully paid off this loan in cash and did not convert any portion of this note into shares of common stock. The interest associated with this loan 
was $667. 
  
On April 18, 2014, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in which the Company will be taking tranche payments on pre-defined 
dates, the total of these payments cannot exceed $650,000. There is an original discount component of 10% per tranche and an additional 
expense fee of $5,000. Therefore, the funds available to the Company will be $650,000 and the liability (net of interest) will be $750,000 when 
all disbursements have been received by the Company. Each tranche is accounted for separately with each principal and OID balance becoming 
due 18 months after receipt. Each tranche bears interest at 8% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. Each 
portion of the loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of 
the Company’s common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 
20 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company received six additional tranche disbursements of $50,000 on July 15, 2014, $100,000 on 
September 30, 2014, $50,000 on November 3, 2014, $50,000 on December 1, 2014, $50,000 on December 29, 2014, and $50,000 on February 2, 
2015. 
  
On July 20, 2015, the Company entered into a settlement agreement with the holder of the convertible note. Under the agreement the note holder 
agreed to not to seek to enforce its rights or remedies under the Note in relation to the notice of conversion issued to convert a balance of the 
note amounting to $57,933; to not to exercise its rights of conversion pursuant to the Note, and if an event of default occurs, the Holder agrees 
not to sell any shares of common stock of the Company having an aggregate conversion value of $30,000 or more per week until such time as it 
has sold all of the Company’s common stock that it owns. 
  
Under the agreement the Company agreed to a penalty in relation to the note in the amount of $95,000 which was due and has been accrued as of 
June 30, 2015; to release the holder from its obligation to advance additional funds to the Company; and to pay or refinance the amount due 
under the note plus accrued interest in four installment payments due on July 20, 2015, August 10, 2015, September 14, 2015 and October 12, 
2015.   
  
In respect of prepayment penalties payable to the Holder pursuant to the Note, the Company agreed to issue to the Holder additional convertible 
promissory notes with each having the same form, terms, and conditions as the original note. The value of the notes, which are due by each 
installment payment date, are equal to 30% of the payment delivered. 
  
After refinancing the payments due on July 20, 2015 and August 10, 2015, the Company and the noteholder agreed to allow the note holder to 
convert the notes as agreed upon in the original note agreement. As such, in accordance with the agreement Company only issued two additional 
notes related to the prepayment penalty discussed above. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
The following details the disbursements as of June 30, 2015: 
  

  
During the period ended June 30, 2014, the Company has received three tranche disbursements of $100,000 on April 21, 2014; $50,000 on May 
6, 2014; and $50,000 on June 11, 2014. 
  
The following details the disbursements as of June 30, 2014: 
  

  
During the year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, $16,648 and $27,554 of the debt discount related to the outstanding tranches was amortized, 
respectively. 
  
The Notes are shown net of an unamortized original issue discount of $21,040 and $0 as of June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
  
The Company analyzed the conversion options embedded in the Convertible Promissory Notes for derivative accounting consideration under 
ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, and determined that eight tranches received on April 21, 2014, May 6, 2014, June 11, 2014, July 16, 2014, 
and September 30, 2014, November 3, 2014, December 1, 2014, and December 29, 2014 were convertible during the year ended June 30, 2015. 
  
In accordance with the terms of the Note, the holder fully converted the tranche issued on April 21, 2014 during the year ended June 30, 2015 for 
3,711,969 shares of common stock for principal and accrued interest of $116,943. The Company recorded a debt discount in the amount of 
$110,776 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest method of 
accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $192,038 and an initial loss of $81,262 based on 
the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $110,776 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at the date of conversion was 
$209,614. 
  

   

Tranche Date  
Principal with 

OID   
Accrued 
Interest   

Converted to 
Stock   

Balance -  
June 30, 2015  

April 21, 2014  $ 110,776  $ 6,167  $ 116,943   - 
May 6, 2014   55,384   4,443  $ 59,827   - 
June 11, 2014   55,384   5,147   None   55,384 
July 16, 2014   55,384   4,236   None   55,384 
September 30, 2014   110,768   6,628   None   110,768 
November 3, 2014   55,384   2,901   None   55,384 
December 1, 2014   55,384   2,312   None   55,384 
December 29, 2014   55,384   2,005   None   55,384 
February 2, 2015   55,384   1,797   None   55,384 
Unamortized Original Issue Discount   (21,040)   -       (21,040)

  $ 588,192  $ 35,636       422,032 

Tranche Date  
Principal with 

OID   
Accrued 
Interest   

Converted to  
Stock  

Balance -  
June 30, 2014  

April 21, 2014  $ 110,776  $ 1,724   None  110,776 
May 6, 2014   55,384   680   None  55,384 
June 11, 2014   55,384   243   None  55,384 
Unamortized Original Issue Discount   -   -     - 

  $ 221,544  $ 2,647     221,544 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On October 21, 2014, the Note issued on May 6, 2014 became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt 
discount in the amount of $55,384 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the 
effective interest method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $95,215 and an initial 
loss of $39,831 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
In accordance with the terms of the Note, the holder has fully converted the tranche during the year ended June 30, 2015 for 4,943,581 shares of 
common stock for principal and interest of $59,827. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $55,384 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at the date of conversion was 
$92,993. 
  
On December 8, 2014, the Note issued on June 11, 2014 became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a 
debt discount in the amount of $55,384 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the 
effective interest method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $90,678 and initial loss 
on derivative liability of $35,294 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $30,702 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $91,995 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $1,317. The Note is shown net of a derivative debt discount of $24,682 at June 
30, 2015. 
  
On January 12, 2015, the Note issued on July 16, 2014 became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt 
discount in the amount of $55,384 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the 
effective interest method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $91,094 and initial loss 
on derivative liability of $35,710 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $25,366 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $96,644 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $5,550. The Note is shown net of a derivative debt discount of $30,018 at June 
30, 2015. 
  
On March 29, 2015, the Note issued on September 30, 2014 became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a 
debt discount in the amount of $110,768 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the 
effective interest method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $182,755 and initial 
loss on derivative liability of $71,987 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $28,069 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $213,077 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $30,322. The Note is shown net of a derivative debt discount of $82,699 at June 
30, 2015. 
  
On May 2, 2015, the Note issued on November 3, 2014 became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a 
debt discount in the amount of $55,384 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the 
effective interest method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $94,120 and initial loss 
on derivative liability of $38,736 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $8,904 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $109,960 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $15,840. The Note is shown net of a derivative debt discount of $46,480 at June 
30, 2015. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On May 30, 2015, the Note issued on December 1, 2014 became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a 
debt discount in the amount of $55,384 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the 
effective interest method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $95,257 and initial loss 
on derivative liability of $39,873 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $4,666 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $115,438 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $20,181. The Note is shown net of a derivative debt discount of $50,718 at June 
30, 2015. 
  
On June 29, 2015, the Note issued on December 29, 2014 became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a 
debt discount in the amount of $55,384 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the 
effective interest method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $102,520 and initial 
loss on derivative liability of $47,136 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model.   
  
As of June 30, 2015, $452 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $116,072 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $13,552. The Note is shown net of a derivative debt discount of $54,932 at June 
30, 2015. 
  
Derivative liability for these notes were valued under the Black-Scholes model, with the following assumptions: 
  

  
On October 1, 2014, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000 for $50,000 cash, an original issue 
discount of $12,500, and prepaid interest of $7,500. The note was due on March 30, 2015 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was 
prepaid by the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The 
loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s 
common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day 
period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the year ended June 30, 2015, $12,500 of the debt discount 
has been amortized. The note matured on March 30, 2015. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the holder of the note exercised his right to convert $56,000 of the note balance into 3,789,297 shares of 
common stock. The fair value of the derivative liability related to the converted debt at date of conversion was $79,464. 
  
The Company elected to prepay the entire term’s interest of $7,500. This payment was capitalized as a prepaid asset and has been amortized over 
the term of the note. The interest expense related to this loan was $0 for the year ending June 30, 2014 and $7,500 for the year ended June 30, 
2015. As of June 30, 2015 the remaining prepaid interest balance was $0. 
  

   

Fair value assumptions – derivative notes:   June 30, 2015  
Risk free interest rate   0.09-0.64%
Expected term (years)   0.45-1.01 
Expected volatility   198-288%
Expected dividends   0%
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On March 30, 2015, the Note became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt discount in the amount 
of $70,000 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest method of 
accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $70,014 and initial loss of $14 based on the Black 
Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $70,000 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $20,632 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $30,082. The Note is shown net of a debt discount of $0 at June 30, 2015. 
  
On November 17, 2014, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000, which consisted of cash 
proceeds of $50,000, a debt discount of $12,500 and prepaid interest of $7,500. The note is due on November 14, 2015 and bears interest at 15% 
per annum, which was prepaid by the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s 
common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into 
shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock 
during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the year ended June 30, 2015, 
$7,769 of the debt discount has been amortized. The Note is shown net of an unamortized debt discount of $4,731 at June 30, 2015. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the holder of the note exercised his right to convert $35,000 of the note balance into 4,404,515 shares of 
common stock. The fair value of the derivative liability related to the converted debt at date of conversion was $54,323. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company elected to prepay the entire term’s interest of $7,500. This payment was capitalized as a 
prepaid asset and has been amortized over the term of the note. The interest expense related to this loan was $4,651 and $0 for the year ending 
June 30, 2015 and 2014. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014 the remaining prepaid interest balance was $2,849 and $0, respectively. 
  
On May 16, 2015, the Note became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt discount in the amount of 
$70,000 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest method of 
accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $93,179 and initial loss of $23,179 based on the 
Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $17,308 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $56,108 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $17,252. The Note is shown net of a derivative discount of $52,692 at June 30, 
2015. 
  
On December 23, 2014, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000, which consisted of cash 
proceeds of $50,000, a debt discount of $12,500 and prepaid interest of $7,500. The note is due on December 18, 2015 and bears interest at 15% 
per annum, which was prepaid by the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s 
common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into 
shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock 
during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the year ended June 30, 2015, 
$6,562 of the debt discount has been amortized. The Note is shown net of an unamortized debt discount of $5,938 at June 30, 2015. 
  
The Company elected to prepay the entire term’s interest of $7,500. This payment was capitalized as a prepaid asset and has been amortized over 
the term of the note. The interest expense related to this loan was $3,927 and $0 for the year ending June 30, 205 and 2014. As of June 30, 2015, 
the remaining prepaid interest balance was $3,573. 
  
On June 21, 2015, the Note became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt discount in the amount of 
$70,000 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest method of 
accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $104,711 and initial loss of $34,711 based on the 
Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
As of June 30, 2015, $3,500 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $116,694 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $11,983. The Note is shown net of a derivative discount of $66,500 at June 30, 
2015. 
  
On January 13, 2015, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $74,000. The note is due on October 15, 
2015 and bears interest at 8% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 
days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 58% 
multiplied by the market price, which is the average of the lowest three quoted prices for the common stock during the 10 trading day period 
ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 
  
On January 26, 2015, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in which the Company will be taking tranche payments based on 
amounts determined by the note holder for total payments of not more than $250,000. There is an original discount component of $25,000. 
Therefore, the funds available to the Company will be $225,000 and the liability (net of interest) will be $250,000 when all disbursements have 
been received by the Company. Each tranche is accounted for separately with each principal and OID balance becoming due 24 months after 
receipt. Each tranche bears interest at 12% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. Each portion of the loan 
becomes convertible immediately upon issuance. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common 
stock at a rate of the lesser of $0.045 per share or 60% multiplied by the market price per share, which is the lowest quoted price for the common 
stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the period ended June 30, 
2015, the Company has received two tranche disbursements of $75,000 on January 26, 2015 and 25,000 on April 28, 2015. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, $1,808 of the debt discount has been amortized. The Notes are shown net of an unamortized debt discount 
of $8,192 at June 30, 2015. 
  
On January 26, 2015, the first trance became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt discount in the 
amount of $82,500 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest 
method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $135,740 and initial loss on derivative 
liabilities of $53,240 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $17,517 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 was $152,892 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $17,152. The Note is shown net of a derivative discount of $64,983 at June 30, 
2015. 
  
On April 28, 2015, the second trance became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt discount in the 
amount of $27,500 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest 
method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $44,209 and initial loss on derivative 
liabilities of $16,709 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, $2,373 of the debt discount has been amortized. The fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 was $54,756 
resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $10,547. The Note is shown net of a debt discount of $25,127 at June 30, 2015. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On April 15, 2015, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000 for $50,000 cash, an original issue 
discount of $9,500, and prepaid interest of $10,500. The note is due on April 15, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid 
by the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan 
becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s 
common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day 
period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the year ended June 30, 2015, $1,973 of the debt discount 
has been amortized and the note is shown net $7,527 in unamortized debt discount. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 
  
On May 20, 2015, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $43,000 for $43,000 cash. The note is due on February 
22, 2016 and bears interest at 8% per annum. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan can then be converted into 
shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 58% multiplied by the market price, which is the average of the lowest three (3) quoted price 
for the common stock during the 10 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. As of June 30, 
2015, the note has not become convertible. 
  
On June 7, 2015, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000 for $50,000 cash, an original issue 
discount of $9,500, and prepaid interest of $10,500. The note is due on June 8, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by 
the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes 
convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock 
at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending 
on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the year ended June 30, 2015, $595 of the debt discount has been 
amortized and the note is shown net $8,905 in unamortized debt discount. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 
  
On June 19, 2015, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $37,500 for $25,000 cash, an original issue 
discount of $6,875, and prepaid interest of $5,625. The note is due on June 19, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by 
the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes 
convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock 
at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending 
on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the year ended June 30, 2015, $207 of the debt discount has been 
amortized and the note is shown net $6,668 in unamortized debt discount. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 
  
On June 28, 2015, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $150,000 for $100,000 cash, an original issue discount of 
$50,000. The note is due on December 28, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the 
note. The loan can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the 
lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day to the conversion date. 
During the year ended June 30, 2015, $182 of the debt discount has been amortized and the note is shown net $49,818 in unamortized debt 
discount. As of June 30, 2015, the note has not become convertible. 
  
On June 29, 2015, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in which the Company will be taking tranche payments based on amounts 
determined by the note holder for total payments of not more than $100,000. There is an original discount component of $10,000. Therefore, the 
funds available to the Company will be $90,000 and the liability (net of interest) will be $100,000 when all disbursements have been received by 
the Company. Each tranche is accounted for separately with each principal and OID balance becoming due 24 months after receipt. Each tranche 
bears interest at 15% per annum. Each portion of the loan becomes convertible immediately upon issuance. The loan and any accrued interest 
can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of the lesser of $0.02 per share or 50% multiplied by the market 
price per share, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading days immediately preceding the conversion date. 
During the period ended June 30, 2015, the Company has received one tranche disbursements of $30,000 on June 29, 2015. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, $4 of the debt discount has been amortized. The Note is shown net of an unamortized debt discount of 
$2,996 at June 30, 2015. 
  
On June 29, 2015, the first trance became convertible at the option of the holder. On this date the Company recorded a debt discount in the 
amount of $33,000 in connection with the initial valuation of the derivative liability of the note to be amortized utilizing the effective interest 
method of accretion over the term of the note. Further, the Company recognized a derivative liability of $67,818 and initial loss on derivative 
liabilities of $34,818 based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. As of June 30, 2015, $45 of the debt discount has been amortized. The 
fair value of the derivative liability at June 30, 2015 is $79,498 resulting in a loss on the change in fair value of the derivative of $11,680. The 
Note is shown net of a derivative debt discount of $32,955 at June 30, 2015. 
  
As of June 30, 2015, the company had the below commitments related to its outstanding convertible notes payable. 
  

  
NOTE 7 – COMMON STOCK 
  
On January 9, 2015, the Company’s board of directors and shareholders authorized an increase in the Company’s authorized capital stock from 
250,000,000 to 500,000,000 shares, and to reclassify such capital stock into 450,000,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.001, and 
50,000,000 shares of preferred stock, par value $0.001. As of June 30, 2015 and 2014, 227,720,396 and 189,423,721 shares of common stock 
and 0 and 0 shares of preferred stock were issued and outstanding, respectively. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2014, 54,900,000 shares of common stock were issued for services rendered in connection with discontinued 
operations. This stock issuance was initiated by the former management of the Company. The stock was valued at the market value on the grant 
date for a total of $269,010. 
  
During the year ending June 30, 2014, the Company issued 9,150,000 shares of common stock (exclusive of the 54,900,000 shares issued in 
connection with discontinued operations as disclosed in the paragraph above) for current and future consulting services. The value of the shares 
at the dates of issuance was $760,750, and is being amortized over the life of each contract to a stock based compensation expense. As of June 
30, 2014 the stock-based compensation expense related to these issuances was $760,750. 
  
During the year ending June 30, 2014, the Company issued 7,875,000 shares of common stock with a market value of $630,000 for rights to 
internally generated technology from a controlling party. Subsequently, the Company has valued the technology at $0 and recorded the 
adjustment to additional paid in capital. In addition, the Company issued 9,030,000 common shares for the conversion of the Parent Company 
common shares and issued 4,999,998 common stock warrants, exercisable at $0.10 per share and expires in 7 year from the date of issuance. The 
fair value of the common shares is $868,800 and the fair value of the warrants is $85,053. The fair value of the common shares and stock 
warrants is considered to be the excess value from the carry over cost basis of $0 and is recorded as a pass through to additional paid in capital. 
  
During the year ending June 30, 2014, the majority shareholder has contributed capital of $408,885. 
  
During the year ending June 30, 2014, the Company issued 24,739,555 shares of common stock for cash net of cash proceeds of $1,956,500. In 
connection with the sales, the Company paid stock issuance costs of $43,500 and issued an aggregate of 604, 166 common stock as payment for 
stock issuance costs. The common stock was fair value using the market price on the grant date of $0.11 per share. In addition, the Company 
issued 1,000,000 common shares fair valued at $0.11 per shares and recorded as finder’s fees. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2014, the Company issued 2,000,000 shares of common stock with a fair value of $290,000 for the exchange of 
an investment in securities with a market value at the trade date of $60,000. The Company recorded a loss for the exchange of common stock of 
$230,000 for the difference in fair value of the marketable security and the fair value of the Company’s common stock issued. 
  

   

Commitments:  Amount  

Within one year  $ 801,188 
After one year and within 5 years   348,384 

Total  $ 1,149,572 

F-20

Page 35 of 61Submission Proof - D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 ...

10/13/2015file://D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 EDGAR\10_Octo...



  
NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On August 25, 2014, the Company issued 2,586,206 common shares for the conversion of the Parent Company common shares of stock when a 
Parent Company shareholder exercised their stock warrant and converted their holdings into the Company’s common stock in a cashless 
transaction. The fair value of the common shares is $291,983. The fair value of the common shares is considered to be the excess value from the 
carry over cost basis of $0 and is recorded as a pass through to additional paid in capital. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 3,683,532 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $71,875 for the 
conversion of a $71,875 note payable. The note also had an associated derivative liability with a fair value on the date of conversion of $90,476. 
The conversion of the derivative liability has been recorded through additional paid-in capital. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 3,711,969 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $116,943 for the 
conversion of an $116,943 note payable. The note also had an associated derivative liability with a fair value on the date of conversion of 
$209,614. The conversion of the derivative liability has been recorded through additional paid-in capital. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 1,666,666 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $25,000 for the partial 
conversion of a note payable issued on May 6, 2014 The note also had an associated derivative liability with a fair value on the date of 
conversion of $40,350. The conversion of the derivative liability has been recorded through additional paid-in capital. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 540,428 shares of common stock for services with a fair value of $21,077. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 4,616,840 shares of common stock for the settlement of related party debt with a fair 
value of $461,684. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 500,000 shares of common stock for services with a fair value of $20,500. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 1,000,000 shares of common stock for services with a fair value of $42,600. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 3,276,915 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $34,827 for the partial 
conversion of a note payable issued on May 6, 2014 The note also had an associated derivative liability with a fair value on the date of 
conversion of $52,643. The conversion of the derivative liability has been recorded through additional paid-in capital. 
  
On February 27, 2015, the Company issued 6,000,000 common shares for the conversion of the Parent Company common shares of stock when 
a Parent Company shareholder exercised their stock warrant and converted their holdings into the Company’s common stock in a cashless 
transaction. The fair value of the common shares is $300,000. The fair value of the common shares is considered to be the excess value from the 
carry over cost basis of $0 and is recorded as a pass through to additional paid in capital. 
  
On May 4, 2015, the Company issued 2,520,307 common shares for the conversion of the Parent Company common shares of stock when a 
Parent Company shareholder exercised their stock warrant and converted their holdings into the Company’s common stock in a cashless 
transaction. The fair value of the common shares is $102,072. The fair value of the common shares is considered to be the excess value from the 
carry over cost basis of $0 and is recorded as a pass through to additional paid in capital. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 3,789,297 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $56,000 for the partial 
conversion of a note payable issued on October 1, 2014. The note also had an associated derivative liability with a fair value on the date of 
conversion of $79,464  . The conversion of the derivative liability has been recorded through additional paid-in capital. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
During the year ended June 30, 2015, the Company issued 4,404,515 shares of common stock with a conversion price of $35,000 for the partial 
conversion of a note payable issued on November 17, 2014. The note also had an associated derivative liability with a fair value on the date of 
conversion of $54,353  . The conversion of the derivative liability has been recorded through additional paid-in capital. 
  
NOTE 8 – STOCK WARRANTS 
  
On December 16, 2013, the Board of Directors of the Company approved the election of William S. Rees, Jr. to serve as a member of the Board 
effective December 16, 2014. Mr. Rees has not yet been appointed to serve on any committee of the Board. There are no arrangements or 
understandings between Mr. Rees and any other person pursuant to which Mr. Rees was appointed as a director. The Company entered into an 
agreement with Mr. Rees pursuant to which it agreed to issue to him, in consideration of his services, a warrant to purchase up to 2,000,000 
shares of the Company’s common stock for a period of five years at an exercise price of $0.05 per share. The Company determined the fair value 
of the warrants to be $99,764 using the Black Scholes Valuation Model. As of June 30, 2014 the warrants were fully vested and the Company 
recorded $99,764 as stock-based compensation expense. 
  
On December 31, 2013, we issued to Accent Healthcare Advisors, LLC, a California limited liability company, as compensation for their past 
and future advisory services for the next several years in the bio-pharmaceutical and healthcare industries, a warrant to purchase up to 
25,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock, par value $.01 per share, for a period of seven years at an exercise price of $0.049 per share. 
The warrants issued vest immediately. The exercise price was calculated based on the prior ten days average closing price per share. The holder 
may not exercise the Warrant such that the number of shares of common stock beneficially owned by the holder and its affiliates exceeds 4.9% 
of the total outstanding shares of common stock of the Company. The fair value of the warrants using the Black Scholes valuation model was 
determined to be $2,994,407. The exercise price and number of Warrant Shares are subject to adjustment upon the subdivision or combination of 
the Company’s common stock. Further, upon the consolidation, merger or sale of the Company, the holder is entitled to receive, at the 
Company’s discretion, either (a) if the Warrant is exercised, the consideration payable with respect to or in exchange for those Warrant Shares 
that would have been received if no consolidation, merger or sale had taken place or (b) cash equal to the value of the Warrant as determined in 
accordance with the Black-Scholes option pricing formula. As of June 30, 2014 the stock-based compensation expense related to this issuance 
was $2,994,407. 
  
On November 27, 2013, the Company issued 3,875,000 warrants for the Company’s common stock as stock based compensation for a three year 
period, par value $.01 per share, at an exercise price per share equal to $0.05. The warrants issued vest immediately. The warrants are 
exercisable any time after November 27, 2013 for a period of five years from date of issuance. The fair value of the warrants using the Black 
Scholes Valuation Model was $204,904. As of June 30, 2014 the stock-based compensation expense related to this issuance was 204,904. 
  
On December 10, 2013, the Company issued 5,000,000 warrants for the Company’s common stock as stock based compensation for a three year 
period, par value $.01 per share, at an exercise price per share equal to the closing price on December 10, 2013 of $0.0478. The warrants are 
exercisable any time after December 10, 2013 for a period of seven years from date of issuance. The fair value of the warrants using the Black 
Scholes Valuation Model was $238,925. As of June 30, 2014 the stock-based compensation expense related to this issuance was $238,925. 
  
On July 1, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 200,000 shares of common stock for services, which vested immediately. These 
warrants had an expiration date of July 1, 2019, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date was 
$0.29/share, the exercise price is $0.12495/share, the value of the issuance is $58,000. 
  
On January 15, 2015, the Company granted stock warrants for 8,000,000 shares of common stock for services, which vested immediately. These 
warrants had an expiration date of January 15, 2020, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date 
was $0.0332/share, the exercise price is $0.05/share, the value of the issuance was $263,669. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
During the year ending June 30, 2015 and 2014, the Company issued 12,432,992   and 2,444,261warrants, respectively for shares of common 
stock to lenders in connection with loans received by the Company. The warrants have anti-dilution provisions, including a provision for 
adjustments to the exercise price and to the number of warrant shares purchasable if we issue or sell common shares at a price less than the then 
current exercise price. We determined that the warrants were not afforded equity classification because the warrants are not considered to be 
indexed to our own stock due to the anti-dilution provision. Accordingly, the warrants are treated as a derivative liability and are carried at fair 
value. We estimate the fair value of these derivative warrants at each balance sheet date and the changes in fair value are recognized in earnings 
in the statement of operations until such time as the derivative warrants are exercised or expire. 
  
We issued warrants to purchase 38,874,998 shares of common stock to non-employees during the year ended June 30, 2014, during such time 
the warrants were accounted for as equity. During the year end June 30, 2015, the Company issued convertible notes payable that provide for the 
issuance of shares of common stock that became convertible. The conversion term for the convertible notes are variable based on certain factors. 
As of June 30, 2015, the number of shares to be issued under the notes are indeterminate. Due to the fact that the number of shares issuable are 
indeterminate, the equity environment is tainted and the warrants are included in the value of the derivative. On the date the equity environment 
became tainted, the Company recorded a reduction to additional paid in capital in the amount of $6,157,610 in connection with the initial 
valuation of the derivative liability of the warrants based on the Black Scholes Merton pricing model. The derivative liability related to these 
warrants was $913,168 as of June 30, 2015 and had a gain of $5,244,442 related to change in valuation. 
  
In total the derivative liability related to the warrants as of June 30, 2015 and 2014 was $1,270,470 and $659,934, respectively and the Company 
recorded a gain in the change in fair value due to derivative warrant liability of $5,547,074 and $418,930 during the year ended June 30, 2015 
and 2014, respectively. 
  

  

  

  
On April 17, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 1,185,192 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to 
the lender. These warrants had an expiration date of April 17, 2019, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at 
the grant date was $0.09/share, the exercise price is $0.0701/share, the value of the issuance is $106,426. 

   

Fair value assumptions – derivative warrants:  Grant Date  
Risk free interest rate   1.59%- 1.88%
Expected term (years)   5-7 
Expected volatility   206-362%
Expected dividends   0%

Fair value assumptions – derivative warrants:  June 30, 2015  

Risk free interest rate   1.63%
Expected term (years)   5-7 
Expected volatility   206.48%
Expected dividends   0%

Fair value assumptions – derivative warrants:  June 30, 2014  

Risk free interest rate   1.62%
Expected term (years)   5 
Expected volatility   362%
Expected dividends   0%
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On May 5, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 705,229 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to the 
lender. These warrants had an expiration date of May 5, 2019, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the 
grant date was $0.09/share, the exercise price is $0.0589/share, the value of the issuance is $63,468. 
  
On June 11, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 553,840 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to the 
lender. These warrants had an expiration date of June 11, 2019, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the 
grant date was $0.1284/share, the exercise price is $0.0750/share, the value of the issuance is $71,110. 
  
On July 15, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 291,494 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to the 
lender. These warrants have an expiration date of July 15, 2019, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the 
grant date was $0.24/share, the exercise price is $0.0143/share, the value of the issuance is $69,956. 
  
On October 1, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 320,122 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to 
the lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date 
was $0.164/share, the exercise price is $0.123/share, the value of the issuance is $52,498. 
  
On November 17, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 807,692 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost 
to the lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant 
date was $0.065/share, the exercise price is $0.049/share, the value of the issuance is $52,498. 
  
On December 23, 2014 the Company granted stock warrants for 1,158,940 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no 
cost to the lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the 
grant date was $0.045/share, the exercise price is $0.034/share, the value of the issuance is $52,152. 
  
On April 15, 2015 the Company granted stock warrants for 1,185,102 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to 
the lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date 
was $0.0443/share, the exercise price is $0.017/share, the value of the issuance is $52,081. 
  
On June 7, 2015 the Company granted stock warrants for 2,187,500 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to 
the lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date 
was $0.024/share, the exercise price is $0.009/share, the value of the issuance is $51,935. 
  
On June 19, 2015 the Company granted stock warrants for 1,125,000 shares of common stock in association with a short-term loan at no cost to 
the lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date 
was $0.025/share, the exercise price is $0.009/share, the value of the issuance is $27,794. 
  
On June 28, 2015 the Company granted stock warrants for 5,357,143 shares of common stock in association with a long-term loan at no cost to 
the lender. These warrants have a term of five years, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date 
was $0.021/share, the exercise price is $0.008/share, the value of the issuance is $111,151. 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
Summary of warrant activity for the two years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 is presented below: 
  

  

  
NOTE 9 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 
  
On October 9, 2013, Vantage Health executed an Agreement of Conveyance, Transfer and Assignment of Subsidiary and Assumption of 
Obligations for the sale of the Company’s 51% interest in Moxisign (PTY) Ltd (“Moxisign”) with Lisa Ramakrishnan, an officer, director and 
shareholder of the Company. Pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, Ms. Ramakrishnan agreed to assume all of the debts and liabilities of 
Moxisign, totaling approximately $575,971. The assets and beneficial equity relief of Moxisign are valued at approximately $203,477. As a 
result of this transaction, we are no longer in the business of becoming a pharmaceutical distributor with the specific intention of bidding on 
South African government health care contracts and tenders. This line of business was sold under the Agreement. We are currently evaluating 
alternative business opportunities. 
  
As of June 30, 2014, the gain of $372,494, on the disposal of the subsidiary is included as additional paid in capital. 
  
NOTE 10 – COMMITMENTS 
  
On January 30, 2015, the Company entered into a six month lease agreement ending on June 30, 2015. Under the terms of the lease the 
Company pays a fixed fee of $8,795 per month and the lease automatically renews for a six -month terms upon expiration, with the fixed fee 
increased by 5%. Future lease payments related to the Company’s office leases as of June 30, 2015 are as follows: 
  

  

   

      Weighted   Weighted Average     
   Number of    Average   Remaining   Aggregate   
   Shares   Exercise   Contractual Life   Intrinsic   
   Granted   Price   (years)   Value  

              
 June 30, 2013  $ -   -   -   - 
                   
 Grants   43,319,259   -   -   - 
 Expired       -   -   - 
 June 30, 2014   43,319,259  $ 0.06   6.17  $ 9,272,292 
                   
 Grants   20,632,992  $ 0.04   5.00     
 Expired                 

 June 30, 2015  $ 63,952,251  $ 0.05   5.00  $ 13,393 

Exercise      Shares     Shares    
Weighted  

Contractual Life      Weighted Average   
Price Range     Outstanding     Exercisable     Remaining (in Years)     Exercise Price  

$ 0.030   9,854,744   9,854,744   4.97  $ 0.020 
$ .034-.050   45,841,632   45,841,632   5.01  $ 0.05 
$ 0.059-0.070   1,890,421   1,890,421   3.85  $ 0.059 
$ 0.075-0.14   6,365,434   6,365,434   5.22  $ 0.1 

2015   $ 55,409 

Total   $ 55,409 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On January 1, 2014, the Company entered into a Sub-License Agreement affiliated with the National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
(“NASA”) pursuant to which the Company was granted a royalty-bearing, non-transferable license to certain inventions and patent rights owned 
by NASA relating to chemical sensing nanotechnology, for use within the United States and its territories. The License is effective as of 
December 31, 2013 and subject to an initial five year term, during which the License will be exclusive to the Company. Following the initial 
five-year term, the License shall automatically convert to a non-exclusive license. The License may be terminated by NASA following a 30 day 
cure period, among other reasons, upon a breach of the License Agreement or upon its determination that the Company has failed to adequately 
develop or commercialize the licensed patents. Specific milestones and commercialization requirements are set forth in the License Agreement. 
NASA provides no warranties under the License Agreement and assumes no responsibility for our use, sale or other disposition of the licensed 
technology. We agree to indemnify NASA against all liabilities arising from such use, sale or other disposition. We must pay certain royalties in 
connection with the License as set forth in the License Agreement. The Company expensed $133,684 and $1,184,251, during the years ended 
June 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
  
NOTE 11 – INCOME TAXES   
  
For the year ended June 30, 2015, the cumulative net operating loss carry-forward from continuing operations is approximately $6,298,981 at 
June 30, 2015, and will expire beginning in the year 2030. 
  
The cumulative tax effect at the expected rate of 34% of significant items comprising our net deferred tax amount is as follows as of June 30, 
2015 and 2014: 
  

  
Due to the change in ownership provisions of the Tax Reform Act of 1986, net operating loss carry forwards of approximately $3,561,000 for 
Federal income tax reporting purposes are subject to annual limitations. Should a change in ownership occur, net operating loss carry forwards 
may be limited as to use in future years. 
  
NOTE 12 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
  
On October 1, 2014, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000 for $50,000 cash, an original issue 
discount of $12,500, and prepaid interest of $7,500. The note was due on March 30, 2015 and bears interest at 15% per annum. On July 31, 
2015, the Company issued 2,222,222 shares for the conversion of $14,000 of the note payable. 
  
On August 24, 2015, the Company filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware a Certificate of Designations of Rights, Preferences, 
Privileges and Restrictions of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock. 
  
Under the terms of the Certificate of Designation, 24,000,000 shares of the Company’s preferred stock will be designated as Series A 
Convertible Preferred. Each share of the Series A Convertible Preferred shall be convertible into five (5) shares of Common Stock without the 
payment of additional consideration by the holder thereof, subject to certain terms, conditions and adjustments as described in the Certificate of 
Designation. The holders of Series A Convertible Preferred shall be entitled to receive any dividends before the holders of the Common Stock, in 
an amount at least equal to the product of (x) the dividend payable on each share of Common Stock and (y) the number of shares of Common 
Stock issuable upon conversion of a share of Series A Convertible Preferred, in each case calculated on the record date for determination of 
holders entitled to receive such dividend. Each holder of outstanding Series A Convertible Preferred shall be entitled to vote with the holders of 
the Common Stock, as a single class, on all matters presented to the holders of Common Stock an as-converted basis calculated as of the record 
date for such vote. 
  

   

  2015   2014  

Deferred tax asset attributable to:         
Net operating loss carryover  $ 2,142,000  $ 1,211,000 
Valuation allowance   (2,142,000)  (1,211,000)

Net deferred tax asset  $ —  $ — 
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NANO MOBILE HEALTHCARE, INC 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2015 AND 2014 

  
On August 25, 2015, the Company entered into an exchange agreement with its majority shareholder, Nanobeak, LLC, pursuant to which 
Nanobeak exchanged 117,366,840 shares of the Company’s common stock in exchange for 23,473,368 shares of the Company’s Series A 
Convertible Preferred Stock. 
  
On September 8, 2015, the Company filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware a Certificate of Amendment to its Certificate of 
Incorporation. The Amendment was filed solely to change the name of the Company to Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc. 
  
On July 20, 2015 , the Company entered into a settlement agreement with the holder of the convertible note entered into on April 18, 2014. 
Under the agreement the note holder agreed to not to seek to enforce its rights or remedies under the Note in relation to the notice of conversion 
issued to convert a balance of the note amounting to $57,933; to not to exercise its rights of conversion pursuant to the Note, and if an event of 
default occurs, the Holder agrees not to sell any shares of common stock of the Company having an aggregate conversion value of $30,000 or 
more per week until such time as it has sold all of the Company’s common stock that it owns. 
  
Under the agreement the Company agreed to a penalty in relation to the note in the amount of $95,000 which has been accrued as of June 30, 
2015 (See note 5); to release the holder from its obligation to advance additional funds to the Company; and to pay or refinance the amount due 
under the note plus accrued interest in four installment payments due on July 20, 2015, August 10, 2015, September 14, 2015 and October 12, 
2015. 
  
In respect of prepayment penalties payable to the Holder pursuant to the Note, the Company agreed to issue to the Holder additional convertible 
promissory notes with each having the same form, terms, and conditions as the original note. The value of the notes, which are due by each 
installment payment date, are equal to 30% of the payment delivered. 
  
After refinancing the payments due on July 20, 2015 and August 10, 2015, the Company and the noteholder agreed to allow the note holder to 
convert the notes as agreed upon in the original note agreement. As such, in accordance with the agreement Company only issued two additional 
notes related to the prepayment penalty discussed above. 
  
Subsequent to year end the Company issued 10,649,641 shares of common stock in conversion of $37,274 of the note refinanced on July 20, 
2015 to the new note holder. 
  
On August 3, 2015, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $75,000, in which we received $50,000 cash. The note 
was due on December 28, 2016 and bears interest at 15% per annum, which was prepaid by the Company and is being amortized over the life of 
the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan 
and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, 
which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the 
conversion date. 
  
On August 12, 2015, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in the amount of $50,000, in which we received $48,000 cash. The note 
was due on February 12, 2016 and bears interest at 12% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan 
becomes convertible immediately upon issuance. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common 
stock at a rate of the lower of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock during the 20 trading 
day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date or 50% to the lowest trading price on the 30th day after the 
funding of the note. 
  
On January 26, 2015, the Company issued a convertible promissory note in which the Company will be taking tranche payments based on 
amounts determined by the note holder for total payments of not more than $250,000. There is an original discount component of $25,000. 
Therefore, the funds available to the Company will be $225,000 and the liability (net of interest) will be $250,000 when all disbursements have 
been received by the Company. Each tranche is accounted for separately with each principal and OID balance becoming due 24 months after 
receipt. Each tranche bears interest at 12% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. Each portion of the loan 
becomes convertible immediately upon issuance. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common 
stock at a rate of the lesser of $0.045 per share or 60% multiplied by the market price per share, which is the lowest quoted price for the common 
stock during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. During the period ended June 30, 
2015, the Company has received two tranche disbursements of $75,000 on January 26, 2015 and 25,000 on April 28, 2015. Subsequent to year 
end, the Company issued 15,500,000 shares for the conversion of $27,720 of the note payable. 
  
On January 13, 2015, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $74,000. The note is due on October 15, 
2015 and bears interest at 8% per annum. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 
days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 58% 
multiplied by the market price, which is the average of the lowest three quoted prices for the common stock during the 10 trading day period 
ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. Subsequent to year end, the Company issued 15,175,260  shares for the 
conversion of $76,960 of the note payable and accrued interest.  
  
On November 17, 2014, the Company issued a short-term convertible promissory note in the amount of $70,000, which consisted of cash 
proceeds of $50,000, a debt discount of $12,500 and prepaid interest of $7,500. The note is due on November 14, 2015 and bears interest at 15% 
per annum, which was prepaid by the Company and is being amortized over the life of the loan. The loan is secured by shares of the Company’s 
common stock. The loan becomes convertible 180 days after date of the note. The loan and any accrued interest can then be converted into 
shares of the Company’s common stock at a rate of 50% multiplied by the market price, which is the lowest quoted price for the common stock 
during the 25 trading day period ending on the latest complete trading day prior to the conversion date. Subsequent to year end, the Company 
issued 8,695,652 shares for the conversion of $20,000 of the note payable. 
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Item 9. Changes In and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure 
  
No events occurred requiring disclosure under Item 304 of Regulation S-K during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. 
  
Item 9A. Controls and Procedures 

  
Disclosure Controls and Procedures 
  
As required by Rule 13a-15 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, we have carried out an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure 
controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this annual report, being June 30, 2015. This evaluation was carried out under the 
supervision and with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. 
  
Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our 
reports filed or submitted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods 
specified in the Securities and Exchange Commission’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include controls and procedures 
designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in our company’s reports filed under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 is 
accumulated and communicated to management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions 
regarding required disclosure. 
  
Based upon that evaluation, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we have concluded that our disclosure controls 
and procedures were ineffective as of the end of the period covered by this annual report. 
  
Management’s Annual Report on Internal Control over Financing Reporting 
  
Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rule 13a-15(f) 
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934). Management has assessed the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of 
June 30, 2015 based on criteria established in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of 
the Treadway Commission. As a result of this assessment, management concluded that, as of June 30, 2015, our internal control over financial 
reporting was not effective. Our management identified the following material weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting, which 
are indicative of many small companies with small staff: (i) inadequate segregation of duties and effective risk assessment; and (ii) insufficient 
written policies and procedures for accounting and financial reporting with respect to the requirements and application of both US GAAP and 
SEC guidelines. 
  
We plan to take steps to enhance and improve the design of our internal control over financial reporting. During the period covered by this 
annual report on Form 10-K, we have not been able to remediate the material weaknesses identified above. To remediate such weaknesses, we 
hope to implement the following changes during our fiscal year ending June 30, 2016: (i) appoint additional qualified personnel to address 
inadequate segregation of duties and ineffective risk management; and (ii) adopt sufficient written policies and procedures for accounting and 
financial reporting. The remediation efforts set out in (i) and (ii) are largely dependent upon our securing additional financing to cover the costs 
of implementing the changes required. If we are unsuccessful in securing such funds, remediation efforts may be adversely affected in a material 
manner. 
  
This annual report does not include an attestation report of our registered public accounting firm regarding internal control over financial 
reporting. Management’s report was not subject to attestation by our registered public accounting firm pursuant to an exemption for non-
accelerated filers set forth in Section 989G of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. 
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Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting.  
  
There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2015 that have materially 
affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. 
  
Item 9B. Other Information 

  
None 
  

PART III 
  

Item 10. Directors, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance 
  

The following information sets forth the name of our current directors and executive officers, their ages as of June 30, 2015 and their present 
positions. 
  

  
Set forth below is a brief description of the background and business experience of our executive officers and directors. 
  
Joseph C. Peters was the former White House Drug Policy Office’s Acting Deputy Director for State and Local Affairs under both Presidents 
Clinton and Bush from December 1998 to October 2003. Since August 2014, Mr. Peters has been a senior research associate at the Institute for 
Intergovernmental Research in Tallahassee, Florida. Prior to that, from July 2013 to April 2014, he was Communications Director at the 
Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General. From September 2011 to July 2014, Mr. Peters was the Executive Director of the Scranton Cultural 
Center at the Masonic Temple. Prior to that, and during 2009 and 2010, he was a member of the board of directors of Advance Nanotech, Inc. 
and Vigicomm Inc. Mr. Peters was also previously President and a member of the board of directors of MSGI Security Solutions, Inc. Mr. Peters 
is also a television commentator and radio host as well as a practicing attorney. Mr. Peters earned a Juris Doctor from Dickinson School of Law 
in Pennsylvania, and a Bachelor’s Degree from King’s College, also in Pennsylvania. 
  
Tony van Bijleveld is currently the General Manager for Patheon/DPX and was formerly General Manager for Alliance Boots in Europe, which 
is also an affiliate of Walgreens. Patheon is a leading global provider of contract drug development and manufacturing services. Up until this 
past spring 2014, Mr. van Bijleveld was the General Manager of Europe for Alliance Boots which is 45% owned by Walgreens. In this capacity 
he was responsible for European country operations and logistics. Mr. van Bijleveld has been instrumental in the development of top-performing 
global businesses in diagnostics, pharmaceuticals and biotechnology industries in over 30 countries, reflecting his experience in general 
management, marketing and sales management, acquisitions, operational excellence, and licensing and business development. 
  
Over the past 30 years he has served in a variety of senior executive capacities in the pharmaceutical and biotech industry including: Managing 
Director of United Drug PLC, President/General Manager Russia for Schering Plough/MSD, SVP of Organon Biosciences, and Managing 
Director of KCL Foundation Labs. A native Australian, Mr. van Bijleveld has earned advanced degrees in Pharmacology, Biochemistry, 
Engineering and an MBA, from colleges in Australia, Holland and Candean. 
  

   

Name   Age   Position Held with the Company

Joseph C. Peters
 

58 
 

President, Chief Executive Officer, Principal Executive Officer, Chief 
Financial Officer, Principal Financial Officer, Principal Accounting 
Officer, and Director

Tony van Bijleveld  56  Director
Dr. Steven R. Steinhubl  56  Chairman and Director
Edward Rollins  72  Director
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Dr.  Steven  R.  Steinhubl  is Director of Digital Medicine at the Scripps Translational Science Institute, and a practicing cardiologist at the 
integrated Scripps Health System. Dr. Steinhubl is working to lead the clinical transformation of healthcare by enabling the evidence driven 
adoption of mobile health technologies through the design and management of pragmatic clinical trials. 
  
Before joining Scripps Health, Dr. Steinhubl, a cardiologist, clinical researcher and former pharmaceutical company executive, served as director 
of cardiovascular wellness and a clinician-scientist at the Geisinger Health System based in Danville, PA. Among his many accolades with over 
25 years in medicine, Dr. Steinhubl served in the U.S. Air Force from 1991-2002 as a staff internist in Alaska and afterwards as a Lt. Colonel 
staff cardiologist, Lackland Air Force Base, Texas. He has led many funded research projects and trials in the areas of cardiovascular science. 
His copious works in medical research and cardiology have been published over 400 abstracts, peer-reviewed manuscripts and book chapters. 
  
He held several academic positions, starting as an Assistant Professor of Medicine from 1998-2008 at Wilford Hall Medical Center, Lackland 
Air Force Base, TX, Associate Professor at University of North Carolina and University of Kentucky, and now a Professor at Scripps 
Translational Science Institute. 
  
Dr. Steinhubl attended Purdue University earning a B.S. in Chemical Engineering; Georgetown University with a M.S. in Physiology and 
attended St Louis University School of Medicine where he graduated Cum Laude in 1988. He continued post doctorate training in Internal 
Medicine completing his internship and residency at David Grant Medical Center in conjunction with University of California, Davis School of 
Medicine and Fellowship training in Cardiology and Interventional Cardiology at the Cleveland Clinic. 
  
Edward Rollins currently serves as a senior advisor for Teneo, a global advisory firm that partners exclusively with CEOs and senior leaders of 
many of the world’s largest and most complex companies and organizations. Mr. Rollins is an internationally renowned public and corporate 
relations strategist and well-known political commentator. He has appeared on CNN, Meet the Press, Face the Nation, and many other major 
network news stations and talk shows. He has advised Fortune 400 chief executives and leaders of major trade associations on corporate 
reputation, crisis management, advertising, public relations, and governmental affairs. 
  
In addition to his role at Teneo, Mr. Rollins is the senior presidential fellow at Hofstra University’s Center for the Study of the American 
Presidency in New York, and works for Fox News as a senior political analyst. 
  
Previously, Mr. Rollins advised four United States Presidents. He was the Assistant to the President in charge of the White House Office of 
Political Affairs and the White House Office of Intergovernmental Affairs and deputy chief of staff during the Reagan administration. 
  
His most prominent role in politics came in 1984, where he managed President Ronald Reagan’s reelection campaign, winning 49 of 50 states. 
He was the first non-member of Congress to serve as the Chairman of the National Republican Congressional Committee and the Chief Political 
Advisor to the House Republican Leadership. 
  
In addition to managing President Reagan’s campaign, Mr. Rollins has had major roles in nine other Presidential campaigns. He was also 
involved in hundreds of campaigns at the state, congressional and local level. Prior to his Washington service, Mr. Rollins was the Republican 
Chief of Staff and Assistant to the Speaker of the California Assembly. 
  
He is a graduate of California State University, Chico where he was a Varsity athlete, student body president and a nationally top ranked amateur 
boxer compiling a record of 164 wins and 2 losses. He earned his BA in political science and Physical Education and was the Varsity boxing 
coach of the team that won the National College Boxing Championship. He did graduate work at Washington University in Saint Louis where he 
was the Assistant Vice Chancellor for Student Affairs and taught Political Science. 
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Term of Office 
  
Our directors are appointed for a one-year term to hold office until the next annual general meeting of our shareholders or until removed from 
office in accordance with our bylaws. Our officers are appointed by our board of directors and hold office until removed by the board. 
  
Family Relationships 
  
There are no family relationships between or among the directors, executive officers or persons nominated or chosen by us to become directors 
or executive officers. 

  
Involvement in Certain Legal Proceedings 

  
To the best of our knowledge, during the past ten years, none of the following occurred with respect to a present or former director, executive 
officer, or employee: (1) any bankruptcy petition filed by or against any business of which such person was a general partner or executive officer 
either at the time of the bankruptcy or within two years prior to that time; (2) any conviction in a criminal proceeding or being subject to a 
pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses); (3) being subject to any order, judgment or decree, not 
subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, of any court of competent jurisdiction, permanently or temporarily enjoining, barring, suspending 
or otherwise limiting his or her involvement in any type of business, securities or banking activities; and (4) being found by a court of competent 
jurisdiction (in a civil action), the SEC or the Commodities Futures Trading Commission to have violated a federal or state securities or 
commodities law, and the judgment has not been reversed, suspended or vacated. 

  
Committees of the Board 

  
Our company currently does not have nominating, compensation or audit committees or committees performing similar functions nor does our 
company have a written nominating, compensation or audit committee charter. Our directors believe that it is not necessary to have such 
committees, at this time, because the functions of such committees can be adequately performed by the board of directors. 

  
Our company does not have any defined policy or procedural requirements for shareholders to submit recommendations or nominations for 
directors. The board of directors believes that, given the stage of our development, a specific nominating policy would be premature and of little 
assistance until our business operations develop to a more advanced level. Our company does not currently have any specific or minimum 
criteria for the election of nominees to the board of directors and we do not have any specific process or procedure for evaluating such nominees. 
The board of directors will assess all candidates, whether submitted by management or shareholders, and make recommendations for election or 
appointment. 

  
A shareholder who wishes to communicate with our board of directors may do so by directing a written request addressed to our CEO and 
director, Joseph Peters, at the address appearing on the first page of this annual report. 

  
Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance 
  
Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act requires our directors and executive officers and persons who beneficially own more than ten percent of a 
registered class of the Company’s equity securities to file with the SEC initial reports of ownership and reports of changes in ownership of 
common stock and other equity securities of the Company. Officers, directors and greater than ten percent beneficial shareholders are required 
by SEC regulations to furnish us with copies of all Section 16(a) forms they file. To the best of our knowledge based solely on a review of Forms 
3, 4, and 5 (and any amendments thereof) received by us, the following persons have failed to file, on a timely basis, the identified reports 
required by Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act during fiscal year ended June 30, 2015: 
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Code of Ethics 

  
We have not adopted a Code of Ethics that applies our principal executive officer, principal financial officer, principal accounting officer or 
controller, or persons performing similar functions. 

  
Item 11. Executive Compensation 

  
The table below summarizes all compensation awarded to, earned by, or paid to both to our officers and to our directors for all services rendered 
in all capacities to us for our fiscal years ended June 30, 2014 and 2015. 
  

  

   

Name and principal position  
Number of  
late reports   

Transactions not  
timely reported   

Known failures to 
 

file a required 
form  

Joseph Peters  
President CEO and Director   1    1    0  
Tony van Bijleveld Director   1    1    0  
Steven Steinhubl Director   1    1    0  
Edward Rollins Director   1    1    0  

Melissa Lopez  
10% Holder   0    0    0  

NanoBeak, LLC  
10% Holder   0    1    0  

SUMMARY COMPENSATION TABLE

Name  
and  
principal  
position  Year   

Salary 
($)   

Bonus  
($)   

Stock  
Awards 

 
($)  

Option 
Awards 

 
($)  

Non-Equity  
Incentive Plan 

 
Compensation 

 
($)  

Nonqualified 
Deferred  

Compensation 
 

Earnings ($)  

All Other  
Compensation

($)  
Total  
($)  

Joseph Peters,  
President, Chief Executive Officer, 
Principal Executive Officer, 
Chief Financial Officer, Principal 
Financial Officer, 
Principal Accounting Officer, and 
Director   

2014 
2015    

0
$50,000   

0
0  

0 
0 

0 
0  

0 
65,917.25 

0 
0 

0 
0  

0
115,917.25

Jeremy Barbera,  
Former President, Chief Executive 
Officer, Principal Executive Officer, 
Chief Financial Officer, Principal 
Financial Officer, 
Principal Accounting Officer, and 
Director   

2014 
2015    

122,283
0   

0
0  

0 
0 

 0 
0  

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0   

122,283
0 

Kevin Buckman 
Former President, Chief Executive 
Officer, Principal Executive Officer, 
Chief Financial Officer, Principal 
Financial Officer, 
Principal Accounting Officer, and 
Director                           
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Narrative Disclosure to the Summary Compensation Table 
  
We have not entered into any employment agreement or consulting agreement with our executive officers. There are no arrangements or plans in 
which we provide pension, retirement or similar benefits for executive officers. 
  
Although we do not currently compensate our officers, we reserve the right to provide compensation at some time in the future. Our decision to 
compensate officers depends on the availability of our cash resources with respect to the need for cash to further our business purposes. 
  
On January 15, 2015, we granted stock warrants to Mr. Peters for 2,000,000 shares of common stock for services. These warrants had an 
expiration date of January 15, 2020, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date was 
$0.0332/share, the exercise price is $0.05/share, the value of the issuance was $65,917.25. 
  
Stock Option Grants 
  
We have not granted any stock options to the executive officers or directors since our inception. 
  
Outstanding Equity Awards at Fiscal Year-End 
  
The table below summarizes all unexercised options, stock that has not vested, and equity incentive plan awards for each named executive 
officer as of June 30, 2015. 
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Director Compensation 

  
The table below summarizes all compensation of our directors for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015. 

  

  
(1) Mr. Rees resigned on September 21, 2014 

  

   

OUTSTANDING EQUITY AWARDS AT FISCAL YEAR-END  

OPTION AWARDS  STOCK AWARDS  

Name  

Number of 
Securities 
Underlying 
Unexercised 
Options (#) 
Exercisable  

Number of 
Securities 
Underlying 
Unexercised 
Options (#) 
Unexercisable 

Equity 
Incentive 
Plan 
Awards: 
Number of 
Securities 
Underlying 
Unexercised 
Unearned 
Options 
(#)  

 Option 
Exercise 
Price 
($)  

 Option 
Expiration 
Date  

Number of 
Shares or 
Units of 
Stock That 
Have Not 
Vested (#)  

Market 
Value of 
Shares or 
Units of 
Stock That 
Have Not 
Vested ($)  

Equity 
Incentive 
Plan 
Awards: 
Number of 
Unearned 
Shares, 
Units or 
Other 
Rights 
That Have 
Not Vested 
(#)  

Equity 
Incentive 
Plan 
Awards: 
Market 
or Payout 
Value of 
Unearned 
Shares, 
Units or 
Other 
Rights 
That 
Have Not 
Vested 
(#)

 

Joseph Peters  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Jeremy Barbera  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Kevin Buckman  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - 

DIRECTOR COMPENSATION

Name  

Fees 
Earned 
or Paid 
in Cash 

($)   

Stock 
Awards 

($)   

Option 
Awards 

($)   

Non-Equity 
Incentive Plan
Compensation

($)   

Non-
Qualified 
Deferred 

Compensation
Earnings ($)   

All Other 
Compensation

($)   Total ($)  

Tony van Bijleveld             65,917.25         65,917.25 
Steven R. Steinhubl             65,917.25         65,917.25 
Edward Rollins               65,917.25           65,917.25 
William Rees(1)                           - 
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Narrative Disclosure to the Director Compensation Table 
  
On December 16, 2013, the Board of Directors approved the appointment of William S. Rees, Jr. to serve as a member of the Board effective 
December 16, 2014. Mr. Rees has not yet been appointed to serve on any committee of the Board. 
  
The Company entered into an agreement with Mr. Rees pursuant to which it agreed to issue to him, in consideration of his services, a warrant to 
purchase up to 2,000,000 shares of the Company’s common stock for a period of five years at an exercise price of $0.05 per share (the 
“Warrant”). Mr. Rees will also be reimbursed for reasonable expenses incurred in connection with his service on the Board. 
  
In addition, the Company entered into an indemnification agreement with Mr. Rees pursuant to which Mr. Rees will be permitted, subject to 
certain exceptions, to seek indemnification from the Company to the maximum extent permitted under the laws of the State of Nevada against 
losses and expenses actually and reasonably incurred by him, if he is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or participant in any proceeding 
arising out of an event or occurrence related to his service as a director of the Company, including, without limitation, for claims brought by or 
in the right of the Company and claims brought by third parties. The agreement also provides for advancement of expenses incurred by him in 
connection with an indemnifiable claim (subject to reimbursement by the director in certain circumstances). In addition, the agreement governs 
various procedural matters related to indemnification. Mr. Rees’ rights as an indemnitee under the Indemnification Agreement are in addition to 
any other rights he may have under the Company’s Certificate of Incorporation and Bylaws, as they may be amended from time to time, and the 
laws of the State of Nevada. 
  
On September 22, 2014 the Board of Directors approved the appointment of Tony van Bijleveld as a director of the Company. On January 15, 
2015, we granted stock warrants to Mr. van Bijleveld for 2,000,000 shares of common stock for services. These warrants had an expiration date 
of January 15, 2020, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date was $0.0332/share, the exercise 
price is $0.05/share, the value of the issuance was $65,917.25. 
  
On September 22, 2014 the Board of Directors approved the appointment of Steven R. Steinhubl as a director of the Company. On January 15, 
2015, we granted stock warrants to Mr. Steinhubl for 2,000,000 shares of common stock for services. These warrants had an expiration date of 
January 15, 2020, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date was $0.0332/share, the exercise 
price is $0.05/share, the value of the issuance was $65,917.25. 
  
On September 29, 2014 the Board of Directors approved the appointment of Edward Rollins as a director of the Company. On January 15, 2015, 
we granted stock warrants to Mr. Rollins for 2,000,000 shares of common stock for services. These warrants had an expiration date of January 
15, 2020, and were valued using the Black Scholes Valuation Model, the stock price at the grant date was $0.0332/share, the exercise price is 
$0.05/share, the value of the issuance was $65,917.25. 
  
Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder Matters 

  
The following table sets forth, as of September 21, 2015, certain information as to shares of our common stock and Series A Preferred Stock 
owned by (i) each person known by us to beneficially own more than 5% of our outstanding common stock, (ii) each of our directors, and (iii) all 
of our executive officers and directors as a group. 

  
Except as otherwise indicated, all shares are owned directly and the shareholders listed possesses sole voting and investment power with respect 
to the shares shown. Unless otherwise indicated below, each entity or person listed below maintains an address of 3 Columbus Circle, 15th Floor 
New York, NY 10019. 

  

   

23

Page 50 of 61Submission Proof - D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 ...

10/13/2015file://D:\Dropbox (SEC Compliance)\2014 OPERATIONS\2015 OPERATIONS\2015 EDGAR\10_Octo...



  

  

  
Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Director Independence 

  
Other than the transactions described below and under the heading “Executive Compensation” (or with respect to which such information is 
omitted in accordance with SEC regulations), for the past two fiscal years there have not been, and there is not currently proposed, any 
transaction or series of similar transactions to which we were or will be a participant in which the amount involved exceeded or will exceed 
$120,000, and in which any director, executive officer, holder of 5% or more of any class of our capital stock or any member of the immediate 
family of any of the foregoing persons had or will have a direct or indirect material interest. 
  
We entered into an exchange agreement (the “Exchange Agreement”) with our majority shareholder, Nanobeak, LLC (“Nanobeak”), pursuant to 
which Nanobeak exchanged 117,366,840 shares of our common stock in exchange for 23,473,368 shares of our Series A Convertible Preferred 
Stock, par value $0.001 (the “Series A Convertible Preferred”). 
  

   

  Common Stock    

Series A 
Convertible Preferred 

Stock   

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner   

Number of 
Shares Owned 

(1)    

Percent of 
Class  

(2)    

Number of 
Shares Owned 

(1)    

Percent of 
Class 

(2)   

Joseph Peters   2,000,000   1.2%  -    -%
Edward Rollins   2,000,000   1.2%        
Tony van Bijleveld   2,000,000   1.2%        
Steven R. Steinhubl   2,000,000   1.2%        
All Directors and Executive Officers as a 
Group (4 persons)   8,000,000   4.8%       -%
5% Holders                  
Nanobeak, LLC(3)   117,366,840   41.2%  23,473,368   100%
John Groman(4) 1212 Hancock Street, Suite 
LL10 Quincy, MA 02169   22,860,798   14.1%  -   -%
Alison C. Swan(5) 5832 Agnes Avenue, 
Temple City, California 91780   30,000,000   18.5%  -   -%

 (1) Except as otherwise indicated, the persons named in this table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all shares of 
common stock shown as beneficially owned by them, subject to community property laws where applicable and to the information 
contained in the footnotes to this table.

   
 (2) Pursuant to Rules 13d-3 and 13d-5 of the Exchange Act, beneficial ownership includes any shares as to which a shareholder has sole or 

shared voting power or investment power, and also any shares which the shareholder has the right to acquire within 60 days, including 
upon exercise of common shares purchase options or warrants. The percent of class of common stock is based on 162,546,331  shares 
of common stock as of September 21, 2015. The percent of class of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock is based on 23,473,368 shares 
of Series A Preferred Stock outstanding as of September 21, 2015.

   
 (3) Nanobeak, LLC holds 23,473,368 shares of Series A Convertible Preferred Stock, which may be presently converted into a total of 

117,366,840 shares of common stock. 
   
 (4) Mr. Groman is the beneficial owner of 9,500,000 shares of common stock and warrants to purchase 7,400,000 shares of common stock. 

Bella Sante Inc. is the owner of 6,773,634 shares of common stock. John Groman is the beneficial owner of 88% of Bella Sante, Inc. In 
total, Mr. Groman has sole voting power over 22,860,798 shares of common stock, consisting of 15,460,798 shares of common stock 
and 7,400,000 warrants to purchase common stock. 

   
 (5) Consists of a warrant for 25,000,000 shares held by Accent Healthcare Advisors, LLC and a warrant for 5,000,000 shares held by 

MLPF&S CUST FBO ALLISON CAROL SWAN, Allison C. Swan’s personal individual retirement account (the “IRA”). Ms. Swan 
has sole voting and dispositive power of the warrants for 30,000,000 shares of common stock held by Accent Healthcare Advisors, LLC 
and the IRA.  
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Each share of the Series A Convertible Preferred shall be convertible into five (5) shares of Common Stock without the payment of additional 
consideration by the holders. The holders of Series A Convertible Preferred shall be entitled to receive any dividends before the holders of the 
common stock, in an amount at least equal to the product of (x) the dividend payable on each share of common stock and (y) the number of 
shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of a share of Series A Convertible Preferred, in each case calculated on the record date for 
determination of holders entitled to receive such dividend. Each holder of outstanding Series A Convertible Preferred shall be entitled to vote 
with the holders of the Common Stock, as a single class, on all matters presented to the holders of Common Stock an as-converted basis 
calculated as of the record date for such vote. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2015 and 2014, we received cash advances from Nanobeak in the amount of $1,285,136 and $0, of which 
$884,686 ($423,002 was repaid with cash and $461,684 with common stock) and $0 was repaid during the same period, respectively. As of June 
30, 2015 and 2014, there was a balance due to Nanobeak of $400,450 and $0, respectively. All amounts advanced to us are unsecured, non-
interest bearing and due upon demand. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2013, we received loans totaling $16,725 from Nanobeak and repaid $100,000 of the outstanding shareholder 
loans. On October 9, 2013 we entered into an agreement whereby the originator of the shareholder loans agreed to forgive the existing loan 
balance in exchange for all our the assets and liabilities as of October 9, 2013. Therefore, the balance of the loan was reduced to $0 as of that 
date. The total amount due to the shareholders was $0 and $555,680 as of June 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively. 
  
During the year ended June 30, 2014, we received the rights to Vantage Health Sensor’s nanotechnology that has been internally developed by 
Nanobeak. We have issued 7,875,000 shares of common stock with a market value of $630,000 in exchange for the exclusive rights to this 
technology. In addition, we issued 9,030,000 common shares for the conversion of Nanobeak’s common shares and issued 4,999,998 common 
stock warrants, exercisable at $0.10 per share and expiring in 7 year from the date of issuance.  
  
Director Independence 
  
For purposes of determining director independence, we have applied the definitions set out in NASDAQ Rule 4200(a)(15). Under NASDAQ 
Rule 4200(a)(15), a director is not considered to be independent if he or she is also an executive officer or employee of the corporation. 
Accordingly, we do not have an independent director as of June 30, 2015. 
  
Item 14. Principal Accounting Fees and Services 
  
Below is the table of Audit Fees (amounts in US$) billed by our auditor in connection with the audit of the Company’s annual financial 
statements for the years ended: 

  

  

   

Financial Statements for the 
Year Ended June 30   Audit Services   Audit Related Fees   Tax Fees   Other Fees  

 2014   $ 12,000  $ 0  $ 0  $ 0 
 2015   $ 16,450   $ 0  $ 0  $ 0 
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PART IV 

  
Item 15. Exhibits, Financial Statements Schedules 

  
(a) Financial Statements and Schedules 

  
The following financial statements and schedules listed below are included in this Form 10-K. 

  
Financial Statements (See Item 8) 

  
(b) Exhibits 

  

  

   

Exhibit 
Number  Description
   
31.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to 

Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 
   
31.2  Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Securities Exchange Act Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to 

Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
   
32.1  Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to 

Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
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SIGNATURES 

  
Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its 
behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized. 

  
Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc. 

  

  
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the 
registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated. 

  

  

  

  

  

   

By: /s/ Joseph C. Peters  

 Joseph C. Peters  
 President, Chief Executive Officer, Principal Executive Officer,
 Chief Financial Officer, Principal Financial Officer,  
 Principal Accounting Officer, and Director  
 October 13, 2015  

By: /s/ Joseph C. Peters  
 Joseph C. Peters  
 President, Chief Executive Officer, Principal Executive Officer,
 Chief Financial Officer, Principal Financial Officer,  
 Principal Accounting Officer, and Director  
 October 13, 2015  

By: /s/ Tony van Bijleveld  
 Tony van Bijleveld  
 Director  
 October 13, 2015  

By: /s/ Dr. Steven R. Steinhubl  
 Steven R. Steinhubl  
 Director  
 October 13, 2015  

By: /s/ Edward Rollins  
 Edward Rollins  
 Director  
 October 13, 2015  
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CERTIFICATIONS 

  
I, Joseph C. Peters, certify that; 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1. I have reviewed this annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2015 of Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc. (the “registrant”);
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report;

  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) 
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

   
 b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements 
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

   
 c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
   
 d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

   
 b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 

control over financial reporting.

Date: October 13, 2015  
   
By: /s/ Joseph C. Peters  
Name:Joseph C. Peters  
Title: Chief Executive Officer  
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CERTIFICATIONS 

  
I, Joseph C. Peters, certify that; 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1. I have reviewed this annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2015 of Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc. (the “registrant”);
  
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period 
covered by this report;

  
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material 

respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
  
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 

in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) 
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by 
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

   
 b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements 
for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

   
 c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
   
 d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably 
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

   
 b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 

control over financial reporting.

Date: October 13, 2015  
   
By: /s/ Joseph C. Peters  
Name:Joseph C. Peters  
Title: Chief Financial Officer  
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CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND  

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
PURSUANT TO 

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, 
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 
  

In connection with the annual Report of Nano Mobile Healthcare, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2015 filed 
with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), I, Joseph C. Peters, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: 
  

  

  
This certification has been furnished solely pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. 
  

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
  
2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the consolidated financial condition of the Company as of 

the dates presented and the consolidated result of operations of the Company for the periods presented.

By: /s/ Joseph C. Peters  

Name: Joseph C. Peters  
Title: Principal Executive Officer,  

Principal Financial Officer and Director
 

Date: October 13, 2015  
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